

## **Monterey County**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved a Professional Services Agreement with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (RFP #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2, in the amount not to exceed \$353,100, for a term to April 23, 2014; and
- b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute the Professional Services Agreement and future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23rd day of April 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on April 23, 2013.

Dated: April 25, 2013 File Number: 13-0399 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Onine Deput

# COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH SURVEYORS, ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS & DESIGN PROFESSIONALS (MORE THAN \$100,000)\*

This Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter "County") and:
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
(hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").
In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:
1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit Auriconformity with the terms of
Table 1 Company of the control of th
Description of the property of
TO THE TELEPHONE TWO AS ON DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
and 2
2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY: County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
provisions set forth in Exhibit A. subject to the unitations set forth in this rigidotical provisions set forth in Exhibit A. subject to the unitations set forth in this rigidotic account to the control of the set of the
provisions section in Example 3.500 payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$356,100
3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to
ASSETT OF TOOLS ASSET TO THE ASSET OF THE AS
A greenent is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and with County signing
last and CONTRA COOR may not commence work before County signs this Agreement.
"  "我们,我们也就是她们的一个特殊,我们就是我们的,我们就是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
4. ADDITIONAL PROMISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement.
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Rayment Provisions
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit B Incorporation of Request for Proposals (RHP) #2012 GRI -1 and Proposal Documents
TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY O
5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
A CONTRACTOR ACTOR
c with a modern this More ement are specially trained experienced, competent, and
subcontractors performing services under sing argueometric and services required under this Agreement and are not appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under this Agreement and are not
appropriately incensed to perform and work an employee of the County.
employees of the County, or immediate family of an employee of the County.
5.02. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and

skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be performed in

1 of 9

accordance with such licensing requirements.

*Approved by County Board of Supervisors on		
	_	

5.03. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use County premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

## 6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

- 6.01. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to County. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as the County may require. The Contract Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice; either in the requested amount or in such other amount as the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The Gounty Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.
- 6:02. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this Agreement.

## 7. CERMINATION.

7.01. During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

written notice to CONTRACTOR. "Good cause" includes the failure of GONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

## 8. INDEMNIFICATION.

8.01 For purposes of the following indemnification provisions ("Indemnification Agreement"), "design professional" has the same meaning as set forth in California Civil Code section 2782.8. If any term, provision or application of this Indemnification Agreement is found to be invalid, in violation of public policy or unenforceable to any extent, such finding shall not invalidate any other term or provision of this Indemnification Agreement and such other terms and provisions shall continue in full force and effect. If there is any conflict between the terms, provisions or application of this Indemnification Agreement and the provisions of California Civil Code Sections 2782 or 2782.8, the broadest indemnity protection for the COUNTY under this Indemnity Agreement that is permitted by law shall be provided by CONTRACTOR.

8.02 <u>Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims:</u>
CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by the COUNTY.

8.03 Indemnification for All-Other Claims or Loss:
For any claim, loss, injury, damage, expense or liability other than claims arising out of the CONTRACTOR's performance of design professional services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claim for loss, injury, damage, expense or liability resulting from or alleging injury to or death of any person or loss of use of or damage to property, arising from or related to the performance of services under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors or agents, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence active negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY for defect in a design furnished by the COUNTS.

#### 9.0 INSURANCE.

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's: Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a Notice to Proceed? with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and such insurance has been approved by the County. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

9.02 Qualifying Insurers:

All coverage s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A VII, according to the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by the County's Purchasing Manager.

9.03 Insurance Goverage Requirements. Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broadform Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).
Business automobile liability insurance covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.  Modification (Justification attached, subject to approval).
A PART OF THE PART
Workers' Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this Agreement, in accordance with Galifornia Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
Agreement, in accordance with Gamotingary and \$1,000,000 each person; \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each limits not less than \$1,000,000 each person;
disease.
USCASO.
Modification (Justification:attached;:subject:to:approval)
25、25~25~1
Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g.,
The state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second se
The state of the s
California Business and reloiessions odder, in a superior malpractice or errors or omissions made in and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover highlity for malpractice or errors or omissions made in
and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover tradition for a second Hobbilty insurance is written on a
the course of rendering professional services. If professional hability insurance is written on a
"claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR of the series of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail
coverage") with the same hability limits. Ally such tank of the same habit
Byears following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.
A STATE OF THE STA
Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval)
Other Insurance Requirements.
IN THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF T
All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and
All insurance required by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State
assued and executed by an admitted on the street of the street of the street on the street of the st

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Each policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a ceitificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above requirements.

Commercial general liability and automobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work, including ongoing and completed

4 of 9

PSA over \$100,000 For Surveyors, Architects, Engineers & Design Professionals Revised 09/30/08 Project ID: Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA - Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 - April 23, 2014
Not to Exceed: \$353,100

operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The required endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with the County's contract administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would after the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the sterm of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County, annual certificates to County's Contract Administrator and County's Contracts/Purchasing Division If the certificate as not received by the expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

## 10 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY:

- Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors shall comply with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement unless County specifically permits GONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR is obligations under this Agreement.
- 10.02 County Records: When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County to perform services under this Agreement.
- Maintenance of Records. GONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and records that may be required by federal, state, and Gounty rules and regulations related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

- The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit Access to and Audit of Records. 10.04 all records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of \$10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.
- Royalties and Inventions. County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to 10.05 reproduce, publish, and suse, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.
- During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its 11. NON DISCRIMINATION. subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40) for sexual orientation, wither in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and allipersons receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal state and local laws and regulations, which prohibit discrimination. The provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.
- 12 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee, CONTRACTOR-will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County will deliver a copy of said contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR.
- 13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold County harmless from any and all liability, which County may incur because of CONTRACTOR's failure to pay such taxes.

PSA over \$100,000 For

Revised 09/30/08

Surveyors, Architects, Engineers & Design Professionals

Project ID: Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Not to Exceed: \$353,100

RMA - Planning

Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects

Term: April 23, 2013 - April 23, 2014

14. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage pre-paid mail to the County and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY:

Dalia Mariscal-Martinez, Management Analyst II

Name and Title

County of Monterey Resource Management Agency
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Address

(831) 755-8966

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Denise Duffy, Principal-in-Charge

Name and Title

Denise Duffy, & Associates, Inc.
947 Cass Street, Suite 5

Monterey, CA 93940

Address

Address

Phone

## 15. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

PSA over \$100,000 For

Revised 09/30/08

Surveyors, Architects, Engineers & Design Professionals

- 15.01 Conflict of Interest GONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to acquire any interest during the terms of this Agreement, which would directly or indirectly conflict in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services required to be rendered under this Agreement.
- 15:02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.
- 15:03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.
- 15:04 Contractor The term "CONTRACTOR" as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.
- 15.05 Disputes CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
- Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, of otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.
- 15.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

- 15.08 <u>Compliance with Applicable Law.</u> The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.
- 15.09 <u>Headings</u>. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this Agreement.
- 15.10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 15.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of California.
- 15.12 Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.
- 15.13 Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.
- 15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of swhich together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 15.1.5 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- Integration This Agreement including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement:
- 15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Offis:space is left blank, intentionally.

PSA over \$100,000 For

Revised 09/30/08

Surveyors, Architects, Engineers & Design Professionals

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR
Della But	
By: Purchasing Manager	Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Date: / May 1013	Contractor's Business Name*
By:  Department Headi (if applicable)	By Denue Dfg
Date:	(Signature of Chair, President, of Vice-President)*
ву:	Lemse Party, Kresident
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)	Name and Title  Date: 4 11113
AAL	
Approved as to Form	
By Count County	By By
Date: BM//	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CRO) Trieasurer of Asst. Treasurer)*
	Dehise Dity, Secretary
Approved as to:Fiscal Provisions <sup>2</sup>	Date: Name and Title
By:	
Date: Auditor/Controller	
Approved as to Liability Provisions	
By: Risk Management	
Date:	
County Board of Supervisors' Agreement Number	
County Board of Supervisors Agreement sumoon.	warty to the special of the state of the special of

\*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Approval by County Counsel is required for all Professional Service Agreements over \$100,000

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Approval by Auditor/Controller is required for all Professional Service Agreements

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>Approval by Risk Management is required only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9

## **REVISED SCOPE OF WORK**

# Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study For the Carmel Lagoon Projects Request for Proposal (RFP) #2012-CRL-1 April 2, 2013

As described in the Project Approach, the Denise Duffy & Associates (DD&A) Team proposes to provide biological studies and environmental review services, including the following primary environmental services during Phase 1 of this Scope of Work (Tasks 1 - 5):

- Development of a Conceptual Proposed Action description of the proposed Carmel Lagoon Projects,<sup>1</sup> individually and collectively, to a level needed to prepare requested environmental documents.
- ◆ Preparation of Draft Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA), including a Wetland Delineation.

Phase 2 would involve providing California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) compliance services, including preparation of a programmatic environmental document (currently envisioned to be an Initial Study/Environmental Assessment) to enable future, expeditious compliance with the CEQA, and if desired, NEPA, for the Carmel Lagoon Projects.

The following detailed task descriptions demonstrate the DD&A Team's unique understanding of the County's needs, including the need for cost and time efficient completion of certain reports and studies, provision of services based upon early and ongoing, collaborative team effort with County staff, technical experts, and other key agency staff. These tasks are presented with the ultimate goal of being flexible and responsive to the needs of County and to, where applicable, various entities with an interest in the Lagoon Projects while completing environmental documents to enable issuance of regulatory permits for the Lagoon Projects.

<sup>1</sup> The Carmel Lagoon Projects are now understood to include only the Interim Sandbar Management Plan, and the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB) and Scenic Road Protection Projects. Monterey County Service Area-50 (CSA-50) Floodplain Improvements, Odello East Floodplain Restoration and Enhancement, and the Highway 1 Causeway will be excluded from these analyses, except to the extent that they must be qualitatively described and analyzed within any cumulative (future background) conditions analyses in the biological or environmental documents.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

## PHASE 1: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL STUDIES

## TASK 1: PROJECT INITIATION AND SCOPE CONFIRMATION

This task was not specifically identified in RFP, but is deemed critical to the success of the project based on consultation with the County staff, including information conveyed at the pre-proposal meeting.

Based upon consultation with the County and the DD&A Team's knowledge of the Carmel Lagoon Projects, this task will include work necessary to initiate the environmental services including the following tasks:

- Review additional available background information,
- Conduct initial project management and subconsultant coordination,
- Attend up to two (2) kick-off meetings with the Resource Management Agency (RMA) and key agencies to discuss the project approach and finalize the scope of work,
- Identify data needs,
- Confirm format, quantities and distribution of deliverables, and
- Establish schedules and protocols for communication.

The DD&A Team will assemble the relevant documents, studies, data, and maps relevant to the project and create a database of these sources to efficiently transmit the most pertinent, required information to all teammates.

## TASK 2: DATA COLLECTION AND TECHNICAL INPUT

The work proposed in this task is identified within the RFP in section 3.1.1 and 3.1.2.

The DD&A Team will review relevant background materials and meet with the County and other key team members and agency staff. This is expected to include existing project- and site-specific engineering and environmental documents, and analysis of conditions and projects in and around the Lagoon, as well as, CEQA Guidelines, Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) and National Oceanic Atomospheric Administration (NOAA) Fisheries Federal Regulations for NEPA compliance, and other pertinent guidance, case law, and regulations, to gain a complete understand of available background materials to satisfy the environmental processing for the project.

Site Visits: DD&A Team members will conduct site visits to assess and document existing environmental conditions. Pre-survey research will be conducted utilizing existing available resources, including all of the following information sources:

- DD&A Team members' existing files,
- Readily available on-line sources, such as Carmel River Watershed Conservancy, California Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department), Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD) and the County's websites and staff files,

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

- California Department of Parks and Recreation (CDPR) existing conditions information currently being developed for their General Plan of the area (if available),
- California Natural Diversity Data Base (CNDDB),
- California Native Plant Society (CNPS) lists, and
- Other published and unpublished materials as related to CEQA/NEPA and resource agency guidance and requirements.

The field review will provide an evaluation of general site features and environmental constraints at the site and within the local vicinity, and provide a basis for recommendations to minimize or avoid impacts. The DD&A Team will depend largely on existing reports on the project area to the greatest extent feasible to-identify-existing-site-resources. The results of the research and field visit will be included in the Biological Assessment (see Task 4) and the CEQA and NEPA documents, as applicable. The DD&A Team includes technical experts that are already experts in the Carmel Lagoon and environment, such that the team can initiate work (i.e., hit the ground running) with little initiation time expediting the completion of the environmental documents.

Permitting Agency Coordination: Through existing, ongoing technical advisory committee and stakeholder meeting processes (for example, Carmel Lagoon Technical Advisory Committee), DD&A will be available to communicate and coordinate with the appropriate agencies that have knowledge of affected resources and jurisdiction over, or will be affected by, the project to ensure that potential environmental issues are addressed. We anticipate contacting and/or meeting with representatives of the following agencies in addition to Monterey County RMA and Public Works staff (as directed by RMA) all of which the DD&A team has worked with recently:

#### Federal Agencies

- National Marine Fisheries Service (NOAA Fisheries)
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE)
- U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)

#### State Agencies

- California Coastal Commission (Coastal Commission)
- California Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department)
- Department of Parks & Recreation (CDPR)
- Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
- Department of Water Resources (DWR)

#### Local and Regional Agencies

- Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District (MBUAPCD)
- Monterey County Water Resources Agency (MCWRA)
- Monterey County Service Area-50 (CSA-50)
- Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD)
- Carmel Area Wastewater District (CAWD)

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

Technical Input (Hydrology and Engineering): The DD&A Team has identified key technical data needs that may require supplemental input from consultant team members prior to adequately developing a project description and proposed action for the biological studies and environmental document. As discussed previously, the DD&A Team includes the expertise of the hydrologists and engineers currently engaged by the County on the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB) and Scenic Road Project feasibility and alternatives analyses (Moffatt & Nichol Engineers, Whitson Engineers, and Balance Hydrologics).<sup>2</sup> These consultants bring to the project the attributes of acquired breadth of knowledge and information to easily address the existing conditions, project/alternatives description and mitigation needs of the environmental document. As needed, their existing work can be amended and supplemented to most efficiently meet the needs of the environmental review analyses. The following key technical input is proposed to be provided by this scope of work:

Coastal Engineering: Moffatt & Nichol (M&N) will work with the DD&A team to summarize the existing setting of the lagoon area from a coastal perspective, and to describe the Scenic Road Protection project and its critical elements. The following key existing conditions will be summarized, based in large part on the prior work completed by the team:

- Carmel River closure frequency and duration, breaching actions, and breach monitoring results from prior work;
- Coastal data (waves, tides, storm frequency, beach build-up characteristics).

A qualitative Geomorphic Processes memorandum, discussing reasons for inlet closure, sand transport processes in the area, and potential bluff erosion issues associated with river migration will be prepared for this task.

Hydrologic/Lagoon and Riverine: Balance Hydrologics (Balance) will work closely with the DD&A team to assemble pertinent technical materials related to the topics of flood control, stormwater management, water quality, groundwater, and lagoonal hydraulics. This work will include a site visit to assess any change in conditions since previous work in the area was completed. The compiled information will be used to prepare a technical memorandum summarizing Lagoon behavior with respect to the factors that may be impacted through project implementation. Particular emphasis will be placed on identifying the impacts that project implementation are expected to have on barrier beach breaching frequency and timing with the concument implications for Lagoon maximum and minimum water elevations, depth-duration relationships, and water quality.

The work will begin with a compilation of historic lagoon parameters based on past gauging activities (including, but not limited to, stage recorder data from the Lagoon, discharge records from the USGS Carmel River gauge, and records of past beach breaching activities). Analyses of the data will include a range of summary statistics agreed to by the project team such as mean and peak monthly and seasonal lagoon storage, mean and peak inflow and

Version date: April 2, 2013

<sup>2</sup> In addition, several of the DD&A team members (i.e., Balance, DD&A, and Whitson) have also been working on an ongoing basis on the Odello East Project and were selected to provide services on the CSA-50 project.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

outflow on a monthly and seasonal basis, and frequency and rate of lagoon filling and draining events.

- As the project work continues, the historical data will be used to estimate changes in parameters as a result of lagoon and beach management for the various alternatives being assessed. Estimates of the same summary statistics will be compiled such that potential changes to key lagoonal parameters can be generalized and contrasted with past Lagoon behavior.
- The work including methodology, data sources, and discussion of projected lagoon conditions will be compiled in a standalone technical report suitable for use in subsequent task-work.

Civil Engineering and Land Surveying Services: Whitson Engineers will provide previously developed project maps to the team for the environmental documents. Maps include:

- Rectified Digital Ortho-Imagery for Project Area (2007)
- Topographic map for Project Area (various dates)
- Current County Parcel Shape File (2012)
- Parcel Boundary Lines

Whitson will prepare exhibit drawings showing various project implementation alternatives for the projects under consideration. Exhibits will show proposed flood wall / barrier locations, construction impact areas, and other pertinent information as requested, as developed under their other contracts.

Balance Hydrologics (Balance) will work closely with the DD&A team to assemble pertinent technical materials related to the topics of flood control, stormwater management, water quality, groundwater, and lagoonal hydraulics. This work will include a site visit to assess any change in conditions since previous work in the area was completed. The compiled information will be used to prepare a technical memorandum summarizing Lagoon behavior with respect to the factors that may be impacted through project implementation. Particular emphasis will be placed on identifying the impacts that project implementation are expected to have on barrier beach breaching frequency and timing with the concument implications for Lagoon maximum and minimum water elevations, depth-duration relationships, and water quality.

The work will begin with a compilation of historic lagoon parameters based on past gauging activities (including, but not limited to, stage recorder data from the Lagoon, discharge records from the United States Geologic Survey (USGS) Carmel River gauge, and records of past beach breaching activities). Analyses of the data will include a range of summary statistics agreed to by the project team such as mean and peak monthly and seasonal lagoon storage, mean and peak inflow and outflow on a monthly and seasonal basis, and frequency and rate of lagoon filling and draining events.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

- As the project work continues, the historical data will be used to estimate changes in parameters as a result of lagoon and beach management for the various alternatives being assessed. Estimates of the same summary statistics will be compiled such that potential changes to key lagoonal parameters can be generalized and contrasted with past Lagoon behavior.
- The work including methodology, data sources, and discussion of projected lagoon conditions will be compiled in a standalone technical report suitable for use in subsequent task work.

## TASK 3: CARMEL LAGOON PROJECTS CONCEPTUAL PROPOSED ACTION

The work proposed in this task is identified within the RFP in section 3.1.1 and is a key task needed prior to preparation of the biological studies.

Task 3.1: Prepare 1st Draft Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action

The DD&A Team will prepare a draft description of the Carmel Lagoon Projects (including the EPB, the Scenic Road Protection, and the Interim Sandbar Management Plan) based upon the team's existing knowledge and readily available data and sources regarding the Carmel Lagoon and proposed projects. The description will include all required information needed to initiate consultation with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Services and to prepare a Proposed Action in accordance with Endangered Species Act Consultation requirements. For the purpose of this task, the description will be prepared as specified in the "Description of Proposed Action" on pages 8 and 9 of "Guidance on Preparing an Initiation Package for Endangered Species Consultation," that requires the following key contents of the project description:

- The action agency proposing the action
- The authorities the action agency will use to undertake, approve, or fund the action
- ◆ The applicant, if any
- The action to be authorized, funded, or carried out
- The location of the action
- When the action will occur, and how long it will last
- How the action will be carried out
- The purpose of the action
- Any interrelated or interdependent actions

As part of this task, DD&A will work with the technical consultants to complete the required maps, graphics, and figures needed to adequately define the project impact areas. DD&A intends to utilize conference calls and meetings described in Task 5 to work collaboratively with the County and the technical consultants (Balance Hydrologics, Whitson Engineers and Moffatt & Nichol Engineers—please see Task 2 above) to develop the 1st Draft Proposed Action.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

The 1st Draft Proposed Action will be provided to the County (and others, if desired by the County) for review and comment. This scope of work assumes that up to five (5) hardcopies, in addition, to electronic (PDF) copies will be submitted to the County.

Task 3.2: Prepare 2<sup>nd</sup> Draft Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action

Based upon comments received on the 1st Draft Description from the County, DD&A will revise the Draft Conceptual Proposed Action and Prepare a Final Conceptual for review by key regulatory and permitting agencies, land owners, and stakeholders in the Lagoon area. The document will be made available electronically via secure internet site, email, and on CD. In addition, this scope of work assumes that up to five (5) hard copies will be produced for distribution to the key agencies and stakeholders for review and-comment.

Task 3.3: Prepare Final Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action

Based upon comments received on the 2nd Draft Description from the key agencies and stakeholders, DD&A will revise the Draft Proposed Action and Prepare a Final Proposed Action for use in Endangered Species Act (ESA) compliance. Although the final document may be made available to the County and key agencies, the intent of this task is to incorporate the Proposed Action, as appropriate, into the Biological Assessment.

## TASK 4: FEDERAL BIOLOGICAL STUDIES

The work proposed in this task is identified within the RFP in section 3.1.1 through 3.1.4 and is a key task identified as a critical path item toward achieving regulatory compliance. Note that the Biological Resources Report is proposed for use in State environmental documentation and regulatory permitting and has been incorporated into Task 6, Phase II.

The federal biological documents will include identification and description of the biological resources in the project area specific to federal listed species and an assessment of the impacts of the project and alternatives on those resources. These reports will provide recommendations on the significance of the potential impacts and mitigation measures. The technical reports will provide sufficient information for the NEPA analysis to satisfy the legal requirements of the relevant federal statutes and regulations, and the issuance of the appropriate permits by regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over natural resources affected by the project. Based on information contained in the County's RFP, DD&A assumes the preparation of the following federal biological documents:

- Biological Assessment: The Biological Assessment (BA) will analyze the effects of the proposed project on federally listed species and critical habitat. This document will be used for the federal environmental review process and is the basis for the federal regulatory agencies to make an effective determination on a proposed project.
- Wetland Delineation Report: A wetland delineation report will be prepared in sufficient format
  and content for submittal to the ACOE and Coastal Commission. Because the project is within
  the coastal zone, the delineation will be performed to both the state and federal guidelines.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

DD&A will prepare these federal biological reports based on a combination of existing biological documentation and site surveys. This effort will be conducted as follows (Tasks 4.1 and 4.2 are necessary for completion of the above-listed reports, the work tasks and contents of which are described in Tasks 4.3 through 4.6):

Task 4.1 Review and Compile Biological Reference Material

Prior to site surveys, DD&A will review available reference materials, including the Department's California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) occurrence reports, the USFWS list of Federally Listed Threatened and Endangered Species that May Occur in Monterey County, aerial photographs, and other relevant biological documentation that has been prepared in the project area for other projects or as research. DD&A will use this information to better focus surveys. The DD&A Team will also review all existing technical reports relevant to the proposed project to ensure that the information is sufficient for agency permitting requirements. Based upon DD&A's preliminary review of existing material, much of the required data can be derived from existing reports and data sets, although some additional data collection and consolidation may be necessary to ensure that sufficient information is provided to satisfy the applicable permitting requirements.

## Task 4.2: Conduct Field Review and Data Collection

DD&A Team biologists will survey the project area to assess the environmental conditions of the site and its surroundings. The field review will provide an evaluation of general habitat features and environmental constraints at the project site and within the local vicinity to provide a basis for recommendations to minimize or avoid impacts. DD&A will identify any potential sensitive habitat areas, document wildlife observed during the surveys, and identify potential habitat for special-status wildlife and plant species.

Special attention will be provided to the south central coast steelhead (steelhead) and California redlegged frog (CRLF) as the proposed project is likely to affect these two federally listed species. Team biologists with expertise in the ecology and biology of these species will conduct species-specific habitat analyses for the purpose of identifying and determining the value of different habitat features which may be affected by the projects. If specific resources are identified during these assessment surveys, they will be mapped for inclusion in the impact analysis and the mitigation and monitoring protocol preparation effort.

Task 4.3: Prepare Draft Programmatic Biological Assessment (PBA)

A BA is required for any project where federally listed species may be adversely affected, resulting in formal consultation, or affected but not adversely affected, resulting in informal consultation. In addition, even if there will be no effect on any federally listed species, the presence of proposed or designated critical habitat may require that a BA be prepared. Projects in proposed or designated critical habitat must assess if the primary constituent elements (PCEs) of critical habitat are present, how much of the action area contains the PCEs, and whether the project will have an adverse impact on critical habitat within the action area. This will be determined and presented in the Programmatic Biological Assessment (PBA).

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

A preliminary evaluation conducted by the DD&A team has determined that there is the potential for USFWS and NOAA Fisheries to determine this project may be likely to adversely affect federally listed species or critical habitat, thereby resulting in formal consultation.

DD&A will prepare a PBA which clearly states what the probable impact will be from implementation of the project. If the conclusion is that the project may affect federally listed species or critical habitat, the PBA will be prepared as a working draft. While the PBA is in draft form, DD&A may meet as necessary with USFWS, NOAA Fisheries, and the Department to explore methods of reducing project impacts. This includes evaluating methods of avoiding the impact, minimizing the impact or developing appropriate mitigation to off-set project impacts, in that order.

The PBA will discuss Smith's blue butterfly, snowy plover, and tidewater goby as required, but the likely determination for these species is that the project will not affect them. However, the PBA will likely determine that the project will adversely affect steelhead and CRLF. As a result, these two species will receive specific focus in an effort to quantify take of the species and develop adequate conservation and avoidance measures. The approach to determining the effects of the project on these two species are as follows:

South Central Coast Steelhead: South central coast steelhead (steelhead) are known to use the aquatic areas within the Carmel River Lagoon. The following analysis is proposed to be performed by Don W. Alley (DWA) of D.W. Alley and Associates with support from the DD&A Team:

- Existing information will be summarized regarding lagoon/estuary use by steelhead by season. Sources of juvenile steelhead data will be the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD) and the 1997 DWA report. A record of fluctuation in the lagoon/estuary water surface elevation from a variety of water years will be summarized from data provided by the DD&A team hydrologists. Included with this record will be educated guesses by the hydrologists of the frequency of mechanical breaching necessary for flood control and the frequency of natural breaches.
- The predicted scenario of breaching frequency under the Interim Sandbar Management Plan to be provided by the hydrologists and any change in degree of draining with each breach will be compared to past years prior to implementation of the Interim Breaching Plan. With input from Balance Hydrologics, DWA will summarize impact minimization measures enumerated in the NOAA Fisheries Biological Opinion for the Interim Sandbar Management Plan to minimize the frequency of mechanical sandbar breach, and minimize lagoon draining and the loss of steelhead habitat associated with each breach.
- ◆ In Phase I, DWA will assess the potential impact for take of steelhead expected from the EPB project and the Scenic Road Protection and Preservation Project, based on their conceptual designs and initial feasibility work done by the design team. In Phase II, DWA will prepare biological & technical reports (identification of fishery resources, complete project descriptions and biological assessments (combining existing conditions, complete project description, potential impacts and mitigations). DWA will compare the reduced frequency of mechanical

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

> breaches and additional lagoon depth expected prior to breaches with the implementation of the EPB project at 3 heights to the existing conditions, then analyze the effect of reduced breaching frequency on steelhead habitat and fish stranding. DD&A will provide water surface (gage height) to lagoon surface area and depth contour relationship (changes in bathymetry) for the 3 Protective Barrier heights. DWA will compare impacts to steelhead by the degree of draining of the lagoon during breaching under existing conditions with the degree of draining expected with more northerly breaches allowed with completion of the Scenic Drive Project, based on design team predictions. DWA will also assess the short-term construction impacts of building the EPB and Scenic Drive projects and develop mitigation measures.

- DWA and DD&A will consult with the County and regulatory agency personnel at 4 scheduled meetings (2 for Phase I and 2 for Phase II) to discuss the details of each proposed project and obtain their recommendations for acceptable mitigations for potential impacts to steelhead. Subsequently, DWA and DD&A will discuss the consulting team's mitigation approach for each project with agency staff and obtain consensus on final mitigation measures. The consulting team's mitigation package will be based upon our impact analysis and mitigation measures formulated by the consulting team and NOAA Fisheries staff and judged feasible by the County.
- As part of the Programmatic CEQA Review in Phase II, DWA will write the fishery component of the draft initial study for the Interim Sandbar Management Plan, Ecosystem Protective Barrier Project and the Scenic Road Protection and Preservation Project.

California red-legged Frog: CRLF are known to use the upland areas of the Carmel River Lagoon. The following analysis is proposed to be performed by Dawn Reis with support from the DD&A Team.

- An initial field visit will be conducted to explore current conditions on the ground and set-up sampling locations. This habitat assessment for CRLF will also include gathering existing data and reports for review from USFWS, MPWMD, CSUMB, Parks, the County, and others.
- Salinity profiles will be taken within the water column at several sample locations once per month from February through October (the reproductive season for CRLF within the Carmel River Watershed).
- Dawn Reis and DD&A will consult with USFWS and the Department subsequent to the initial site assessment regarding project permitting needs, and needs (if any) for protocol-level CRLF surveys.
- Potential impacts to CRLF will be assessed and evaluated based on the updated habitat assessment and the assumed presence of CRLF, unless the USFWS deems protocol-level surveys necessary. This scope does not include protocol-level survey for CRLF, but can be performed if USFWS deems them necessary.

#### Task 4.4: Wetland Delineation

DD&A will perform a wetland delineation for the project in accordance with the procedures described in the Federal Manual for Identifying and Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands (1987) and published guidance

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

from the Coastal Commission. The delineation will determine the extent of wetlands and other types of waters of the United States (waters) located within the project area. All wetlands/waters detected will be mapped at a scale of 1'' = 200' or larger and described in a report of findings prepared in accordance with the San Francisco District office of the ACOE requirements and the Coastal Commission.

## Task 4.5: Prepare Administrative Draft Programmatic Biological Assessment

It is anticipated that the drafting of these baseline documents will be the result of an iterative process between the DD&A Team, the County, and relevant regulatory and responsible agencies (relevant agencies). DD&A will submit the drafts to the County for an initial review and respond to comments. DD&A will respond to comments and prepare administrative drafts of the biological documents for informal\_submittal\_to\_relevant\_agencies for initial feedback and guidance. DD&A will attend one (1) coordinated meeting with the County and relevant agencies to discuss avoidance and mitigation issues, additional data needs, and impact analysis results contained in the Administrative Draft Biological Documents.

## Task 4.6: Prepare Final Programmatic Biological Assessment

DD&A will finalize the biological documents. DD&A will submit the administrative drafts to the County for one (1) round of review and respond to comments. The County, or DD&A as their representative, will formally submit the Final Administrative Draft Biological documents to the relevant agencies. DD&A will attend two (2) additional meeting if necessary to respond to agency requests for additional materials and/or information. DD&A will prepare Final Biological Documents based on these meetings.

DD&A will respond to public comments received on the Biological Resources Report received during the 30-day review period. DD&A, in consultation with the County and the federal lead agency, will prepare formal responses to these comments. The comment letters and responses, as well as any necessary changes to the text, will be incorporated into the Final Biological Resources Report.

## TASK 5: MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR CONCEPTUAL PROPOSED ACTION AND BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT

Not including the two kick-off meetings and project management to initiate the project, identified in Task 1, DD&A proposes the following conference calls and meetings in Phase 1 of this scope of work (i.e., for conceptual Proposed Action and Programmatic Biological Assessment preparation. The DD&A Team has included attendance at the following meetings for the team:

- ◆ DD&A has included assumes seven (7) meetings each at the County offices by the Biology lead, five (5) total one-hour phone calls by up to two DD&A staff for each
- + Attendance by key staff (typically, the project manager) from each of the technical subconsultant team members (Whitson, Balance, Moffatt & Nichol, D. Reis, D, Alley) at up to two (2) meetings each and up to four (4) conference calls.

The attendance at additional meetings by DD&A would be billed on a time-and-materials basis. If the County desires that DD&A arrange for meetings, prepare presentations, agendas, meeting notices, and

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

meeting summaries or minutes, those services will be outside the budget provided and DD&A will provide budget estimates for those additional out-of-scope services, separately. DD&A will provide project management services, including subconsultant administration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination up to the total estimated budget provided.

These additional meetings described above shall not be conducted by DD&A until the additional work is presented to the County and with the County approval, amended into the Professional Services Agreeement (PSA). Once the amendment to the PSA is fully executed, DD&A will be authorized to proceed with the described work.

## PHASE 2: TASK 6: PROGRAMMATIC CEQA AND NEPA DOCUMENTS

The work proposed in this task is identified within the RFP in section 3.2 and is a key task needed as part of resource agency review and environmental requirements, generally.

The Monterey County Resource Management Agency (RMA) would be the CEQA lead agency and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) would to be the NEPA lead agency because they must comply with NEPA to issue a Clean Water Action Section 404 individual permit(s) for the Carmel River Lagoon Projects. The DD&A Team proposes to provide programmatic CEQA and NEPA services in a phased approach to allow the County to provide substantial input on the choice, content, and review process of the environmental document. DD&A proposes to prepare a combined CEQA/NEPA document, specifically, an administrative draft Programmatic Initial Study/Environmental Assessment (IS/EA)<sup>3</sup>.

## Task 6.1: CEQA and NEPA Project and Alternative Descriptions

DD&A will use information prepared in Phase I during preparation of the Conceptual Proposed Action for the Carmel Lagoon Projects and will assist the County with development of supplemental information required to prepare a CEQA and NEPA document. As part of this task, DD&A will work with the technical consultants to complete the required maps, graphics, and figures needed to adequately define the project impact areas. DD&A intends to utilize conference calls and meetings described in Task 7 to work collaboratively with the County and the technical consultants (Balance Hydrologics, Whitson Engineers and Moffatt & Nichol Engineers—please see Task 2 above) to develop the CEQA and NEPA Draft Project and Alternatives Description.

Version date: April 2, 2013

<sup>3</sup> This scope assumes that adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) would be the appropriate for CEQA compliance and that a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) would be appropriate for NEPA compliance. If this is not the case, an alternative scope of work and budget would be necessary due to the content and procedural differences from the scope of work herein.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

Task 6.2: Preliminary Programmatic Initial Study Checklist

This task will include a Preliminary Initial Study Checklist to evaluate the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project described in Task 6.1, above. This evaluation will be in a brief report format with an attached environmental checklist identifying potential impacts. The Preliminary Initial Study Checklist will contain more detailed information, including:

- A programmatic Environmental Setting section using existing data, studies, and information available at the time of commencement of this task;
- A list of the potential project issues/impacts with a preliminary determination of the level of -significance-and-the need for mitigation;
- A recommendation of the level of environmental document proposed for CEQA/NEPA compliance;
- A determination about whether additional studies are required (e.g., additional sand balance information related to the Scenic Road project in response to Coastal Commission regulatory requirements, air quality diesel exhaust risk assessment, geotechnical and geological analysis, water quality data, or Phase I assessment).

This scope does not include additional technical studies than otherwise identified herein. If any additional technical studies<sup>4</sup> are required outside this scope of services, DD&A will be able to provide those studies as an option (see task 8) and will submit detailed scope and cost, if desired. Additional technical studies described above shall not be conducted by DD&A until the additional work is presented to the County and with the County approval, amended into the Professional Services Agreeement (PSA). Once the amendment to the PSA is fully executed, DD&A will be authorized to proceed with the described work.

Task 6.3: Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA

The IS/EA will be prepared concisely and to a level of detail necessary to assist the County in achieving the following ultimate actions:

- Issuance of a Finding of No Significant Impact by the ACOE demonstrating compliance with NEPA
- ◆ Adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration by Monterey County (if it is found that all potential impacts can be reduced to a less-than-significant level by implementation of mitigation measures or project design changes)

DD&A will prepare the IS/EA, based on a field review, consultation with RMA and key agency staff, stakeholders, and the project technical team (including engineer), existing information in local sources

<sup>4</sup> The following are some of the potential studies that may be required, but are currently not included: geotechnical and geologic reports, diesel exhaust risk assessment, Phase I environmental site assessment, Section 106 studies, and sediment sand balance analysis.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

and maps, background information in previously prepared environmental documentation, project-specific technical and design studies/ recommendations, and our extensive library of resources and knowledge of the area. The tasks described below are those anticipated necessary to complete the CEQA and NEPA process based upon the methodology and assumptions above.

Per Section 15063 of CEQA Guidelines and NEPA Regulations, the IS/EA will include the following:

- Table of contents;
- A summary/overview of the proposed project;
- A description of the proposed project to be constructed, including its background, location, purpose of and need for, schedule and funding;
- An identification of the environmental setting in the vicinity of the project site, as it exists before
  commencement of the project from both a local and regional perspective, for relevant issues
  identified in the completed environmental checklist;
- A completed environmental impact/consequences section, including a brief narrative supporting the conclusions identified in the checklist (based upon Task 6.1);
- An identification of environmental effects of the project for relevant issues identified in the completed environmental checklist. The explanations may reference other information sources through citation to the documents where the information may be found;
- Recommended feasible mitigation measures or project design changes, as necessary;
- A discussion of alternatives being considered;
- An identification of the environmental clearances and permits required;
- Discussion of consistency with local plans, policies, and the Coastal Act;
- ◆ List of report preparers and bibliography, including references and persons consulted;
- Appropriate tables, figures, and appendices;
- FONSI determination/signature page for the federal lead agency; and
- Mitigated Negative Declaration determination /signature page for the RMA.

Key environmental topics are discussed individually below; these topics will be specifically addressed in the IS/EA, in addition to all other elements required by CEQA Guidelines Appendix G and ACOE NEPA Regulations. For each environmental topic, the IS/EA will include a discussion of existing conditions and will identify potential environmental impacts of the project using significance criteria (i.e., thresholds of significance) to determine the level of impact for each identified issue. The project impact section will present potentially significant impacts, and identify mitigation that avoids, eliminates, or reduces impacts to a less-than-significant level. This scope assumes that mitigation measures or project design changes will be available and feasible to successfully reduce impacts to a less-than-significant level.

Aesthetics: The Carmel River State Beach is a popular, and extremely high quality recreational and scenic site located in the Coastal Zone. Multi-million dollar homes and a high end resort are adjacent to the Lagoon and pristine and treasured views of Point Lobos, and natural habitat are afforded the public throughout the site and vicinity. Aesthetics impacts of construction of the physical solutions for Lagoon Management are thus a critical issue for the IS/EA. The IS/EA will

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

describe the aesthetic conditions of the site before and after the key structural improvements of the project are installed, including photographs from key vantage points and photosimulations from up to five (5) key vantage points of the site, if detailed plans are available for those improvements. Significant impacts will be identified and mitigation provided to reduce the aesthetic impacts.

Air Quality: Air quality during construction is a key issue of the Carmel Lagoon Projects due to the proximity of the sites to sensitive residential receptors. The IS/EA will describe the air quality of the area and provide an assessment of the potential air quality impacts of the project. This analysis will include the following:

- Description of the existing meteorological characteristics and air quality in the project area, and identification of sensitive receptors affected by the project (e.g., residences, etc.).
- Discussion of the relevant federal, state, and local regulatory provisions regarding air pollutant emissions.
- Address short-term air quality impacts during construction, resulting from dust and exhaust emissions from construction activities. Address any long-term impacts from project implementation on air quality, such as on-site power generators using diesel.
- Identify mitigation for significant impacts.

Biological Resources: Biological resource impacts (in addition to flooding) are critical to the project and integrated into the project goals and purpose. The lagoon and surrounding natural areas are habitat for multiple threatened and protected species as described in more detail in Task 4. This task will summarize the results of the Biological Resources Report, including documenting potential impacts on biological resources (plant and wildlife species and habitat). The previously described biological reports will be appended to the various drafts of the IS/EA. The report and section will address the following:

- Describe existing biological resources on and surrounding the project site.
- Assess benefits and impacts to the important, sensitive habitat and resource areas, due to construction disturbance, proposed operational maintenance activities.
- Identify known or potential special-status species present.
- Analyze direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts of project.
- Identify mitigation for significant biological impacts, including the potential need for a Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan, if not already completed at the time the IS/EA is prepared.

DD&A biologists will survey the project area to assess the environmental conditions of the site and its surroundings. The field review will provide an evaluation of general habitat features and environmental constraints at the project site and within the local vicinity. DD&A will identify any potential sensitive habitat areas, document any wildlife observed during the surveys, and identify potential habitat for special-status wildlife species. DD&A will conduct focused botanical surveys in accordance with the Department, USFWS, and California Native Plant Society survey protocols

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

during the spring and summer of 2013 to identify any special-status plant species within the project site. DD&A will map locations of special-status plant species and sensitive habitat using a Trimble ProXH GPS. DD&A will consider the type, acreage, and quality of the impacted habitats to determine the appropriate mitigation habitat type and acreage (as dictated by impact to mitigation ratios) that may be required to compensate for project impacts to sensitive habitats and special-status plants and wildlife. DD&A will develop impact-to-mitigation ratios by habitat to ensure no net loss of habitat function and value. The ratios will reflect the feasibility of restoring habitat, the quality of the impacted habitat, the amount of time that shall be required for the mitigation habitat to develop to a fully functional condition, the uniqueness of the impacted habitat, and the typical regulatory agency requirement standards.

Please note that this scope and budget does not include protocol-level special-status wildlife species surveys.

Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas: Climate change is anticipated to have an effect on sea level, frequency and intensity of storm events, and on biological resources due to changes in precipitation and temperatures. The Carmel River Lagoon is home to sensitive species that will be subject to weather extremes, in particular, the site is exposed to a dynamic interface between the marine and freshwater river system. For these reasons, the climate change adaptation is a key project issue. The IS/EA will address greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and climate change issues that may be associated with the project. Mitigation measures in the IS/EA and management solutions generated during regulatory coordination must consider all indirect effects of climate change on the lagoon's resources, nearby infrastructure and properties, and site users. Emission factors for construction emissions and emissions from energy usage would be calculated based on the predicted electricity demand and fossil fuel use. Standard methodologies of the state and various air districts set forth by the MBUAPCD will be used to evaluate impacts from GHG emissions, since these are based on substantial evidence. The project's GHG emissions will be compared to existing thresholds to determine whether the project would result in a cumulative contribution to GHG emissions. Although not anticipated due to the nature and scope of the project, if the project would result in a potentially significant (cumulatively considerable) impact, the EIR will contain mitigation to reduce the impact.

Cultural Resources: Historic agricultural uses and structures are known to be located in the vicinity of the Carmel Lagoon. In addition to the historic agricultural uses and associated structures, the coastal terrace adjacent to the south side of the beach has such important Native American archaeological significance that it was designated as the Ohlone Coastal Cultural Preserve by the State Park and Recreation Commission. Surveys of the coastal terrace were conducted by State Parks archeologists in 1986. This Cultural Preserve is located adjacent to the area where equipment creates the high-level outlet channel. In addition bedrock mortars exist in the rocks that underlie the beach. The IS/EA will address potential cultural resource impacts of the project, based on existing information available for the site and a preliminary cultural resources reconnaissance by Archaeological Consulting. In addition, a Section 106 compliance

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

process is included as an optional task (8), should the federal lead agency request that the County provide those services during the NEPA process. Archaeological Consulting can provide the Section 106 compliance tasks for \$6,065, including project management and administration by DD&A, assuming accurate and all-encompassing area of potential effect (APE) mapping is provided by others in an acceptable format and iterative changes to the APE do not occur after the Section 106 work commences. During the preliminary archaeological work, the project site will be reviewed to determine potential for archaeological resources based upon available information. Measures will be identified to protect any possible archaeological resources that may be uncovered during construction

Geology and Soils: The Carmel-Lagoon-Projects may result in, or be-subject to, geotechnical impacts associated with placing structures on loose soil that is subject to inundation and liquefaction, and the project would involve earthwork (e.g., grading, trenching, and excavation), inducing geotechnical hazards such as erosion. Design measures may be required to assure mitigation of soil or geotechnical hazards. The geologic and geotechnical hazards on the site will be addressed in the IS/EA, based on available geotechnical reports previously prepared for similar projects in the area, as well as existing information provided in existing documentation. This section will address the following:

- Describe potential geologic and geotechnical hazards on the site.
- Evaluate potential geotechnical issues including seismic, soil conditions and hazards (such as
  expansive or weak soils), proposed grading, and erosion relying upon the previous provided
  expertise of the existing project engineer team (Pacific Geotechnical Engineering Moffatt &
  Nichol) supplemented by additional CEQA-specific required qualitative impacts analysis by
  Moffatt & Nichol related to beach berm, scour potential of the ocean on the scenic road
  bluff.
- Incorporate recommendations/mitigation of significant impacts.

Hazardous Materials: Hazardous materials would be introduced to the site during construction, and possibly, during operation. The IS/EA will describe the use, storage, and transport of hazardous materials during construction, and if applicable, operation of the various structural improvements. Potential impacts would be evaluated, including new and increased use of hazardous materials. Standard best management practices required by regulatory requirements of the local fire department, Monterey County, Department of Toxic Substance Control, and U.S. EPA will be identified. These requirements typically avoid significant impacts related to accidental release of chemicals used onsite. Note: Flood hazards will be assessed in the Hydrology and Water Quality section.

**Hydrology/Water Quality:** Hydrology and water quality (in addition to biological resources) issues are the critical to the project and integrated into the project goals and purpose. The key issues related to the environmental review include:

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

- Lagoon levels and flooding conditions (currently and with the project),
- Storm water and drainage design related to surface flows from adjacent areas towards the future EPB and the methodology to divert that flow around the EPB, and
- Water quality in any discharges to the lagoon, beach and ocean due to the designation by the Department of the Carmel Bay Area of Special Biological Significance and the associated General Exception rules requiring monitoring of ocean water quality and limiting pollutant discharges and concentrations in storm water entering the Carmel Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS).

The IS/EA will describe the proposed facilities, and evaluate any alterations of the existing drainage patterns or in groundwater or surface water hydrology, and the changes in storm water runoff resulting from the project based on information in the technical documents previously prepared for the Carmel Lagoon as supplemented by a qualititative analysis of CEQA-related impacts to be prepared by Balance Hydrologics and Moffatt & Nichol. Mitigation will be identified as necessary for any significant impacts, including recommending water quality mitigation for eliminating pollutants to the ASBS. This section will also address potential water quality impacts during and after construction of the proposed project. Appropriate Best Management Practices and other mitigation will be identified for potential water quality impacts, as required by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Land Use/Consistency with Plans: The project site is located within CA State Parks, the Coastal Zone, and County jurisdictional areas. The Odello East project is located within Caltrans right of way. The IS/EA will describe existing onsite and surrounding uses, and identify any potential conflicts between the proposed project and existing uses. This section will evaluate the consistency of the proposed project with the policies of applicable land use plans, policies, or regulations of agencies with jurisdiction over the project, including, but not limited to, the Monterey County General Plan and the California Coastal Act applicable policies. This section will also identify mitigation for significant impacts.

Recreation: Recreational access issues of the project are critical during construction and after the EPB and Scenic Road are constructed, given that the project sites would be located within or adjacent to the boundaries of Carmel River State Beach, , a coastal park with passive recreational use that currently provides access along its entire boundary (very few physical barriers to access). Visitors enjoy recreational activities that include sunbathing, beachcombing, bird-watching, swimming, SCUBA diving and picnicking. Current facilities within the park consist of one public parking lot, a series of trails and two public restrooms. The IS/EA will address the impacts to recreational facilities and access during construction and after completion of structural improvements. This section will also identify mitigation for significant impacts.

**Noise:** Noise during construction and operation is a key issue of the Carmel Lagoon Projects due to the proximity of the sites to sensitive residential receptors that currently experience very low noise levels. Noise sources associated with the project would include construction equipment and

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

operational pumping. Such sources could contribute to increased noise levels beyond the project's boundaries with adequate buffering (i.e., generic noise control. The IS/EA will contain the following information regarding noise:

- Existing Baseline Conditions will be assumed using published information on existing ambient noise levels in the area.
- Noise levels from project operations will be quantified and projected out to sensitive receptor locations.
- Noise levels during construction will be estimated for each major phase of construction period. Generic data for public infrastructure construction sites will be used in this analysis.
- Significance thresholds will be based upon local ordinances, regulations, standards, plans, and policies.
- Relative increase in, and absolute, noise levels will be assessed to determine whether or not the project would cause a substantial increase in noise at sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the project or result in noise levels exceeding limits established in applicable ordinances, regulations, and standards. Significant noise impacts would be identified.
- If significant noise impacts are identified, mitigation measures will be recommended, including, but not be limited to, generic noise control treatments around major noise sources, the establishment of noise performance standards for the proposed project, or other physical or administrative controls.

Public Services/ Utilities: Public emergency services to the site are provided by California State Park Rangers/Peace Officers, the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection — Cypress Fire District, and the Carmel Highlands Fire District. The nearest school is Carmel River Elementary School (located immediately north of the lagoon). The IS/EA will address these issues, as follows:

- Address the anticipated project demands on public services, including police, fire protection and any other affected public services.
- Address the impacts on schools.
- Address the anticipated project demands on utilities and service systems, including water supply/service, wastewater treatment, and solid waste disposal.
- Evaluate the impacts of, and need for, new infrastructure due to the project based upon information provided by the County and DD&A's consultation with local service/utility providers.
- → Identify any significant impacts and appropriate mitigation for any impacts to services and utilities.

Socioeconomic: The socioeconomic section of the IS/EA will be pursuant to NEPA and ACOE requirements (i.e., this issue is only relevant to CEQA if a socioeconomic issue, or project result, would cause in an indirect physical environmental change resulting in a significant impact). DD&A will collect the necessary socioeconomic information to determine the baseline conditions for the project's affected environment, to be defined as coastal Monterey County.

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

Data on population and demographics, current economic structure (e.g. identification of the principal industrial sectors, employment and annual output), and projections of the future population growth and economic development. The Carmel Lagoon projects will result in construction-related and operational costs impacting certain community members. This section will present cost information available from existing sources.

Environmental Justice: Socioeconomic issues relevant to the evaluation of environmental justice impacts include employment, population, housing, ethnicity of population, and poverty status. DD&A will prepare the environmental justice section of the IS/EA pursuant to NEPA and ACOE requirements. The section will describe existing economic and demographic conditions at the appropriate geographic levels. Environmental justice issues encompass a broad range of impacts, including impacts on the natural or physical environment and interrelated social, cultural and economic effects. This environmental justice analysis will focus on ensuring that minority and low-income populations get an equal share of the project benefits without carrying the environmental burden of service development (construction impacts). This analysis will be supported by sufficient information for the public to understand the rationale for the conclusion and will be presented as concisely as possible, using language that minimizes use of acronyms or jargon.

Cumulative Impacts: In accordance with NEPA and CEQA requirements, the IS/EA will analyze potentially significant cumulative impacts anticipated from the project combined with projects that are proposed, planned, and/or underway within the subject geographic area and other local jurisdictions. The analysis will be based on a list of proposed or anticipated projects in the area, consultation with the RMA and the federal lead agency, and the County General Plan.

Project Alternatives: In accordance with NEPA, the IS/EA needs to discuss alternatives to the proposed action, including the no-action alternative, considered that could feasibly meet the project objectives and potentially avoid or lessen any significant environmental impacts associated with the project. DD&A will rely upon the existing engineering and hydrologic work products conducted by the County and their team of engineers and hydrologists, and the key agencies to determine the feasible alternatives to be addressed. The IS/EA will discuss the preferred alternative and identify any other alternatives considered (up to three (3) in addition to the No Action alternative). Because this scope of work assumes that the Carmel Lagoon Projects will be described and analyzed at a programmatic-level of detail, this alternatives analysis would be presented as a range of overarching management policies, or major changes to one or more of the projects. Also, the alternatives analysis may be utilized to look at various The alternatives will be discussed combinations of projects implemented in the future. qualitatively in terms of their impacts and their effectiveness in addressing identified significant adverse project impacts. If additional quantitative and/or modeling information is needed regarding feasibility or environmental impacts of the Carmel Lagoon Proejcts from Whitson Engineers, Moffatt & Nichol, and/or Balance Hydrologics, DD&A can engage with those entities

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

with a scope of work adjustment to provide that information. The alternatives analysis will include the following:

- Qualitatively analyze a range of feasible alternatives.
- ◆ Summarize other alternatives identified which are not feasible, with rationale for rejection (i.e., size, access, etc.).
- Analyze the project alternatives in accordance with NEPA and CEQA requirements.
- ◆ Identify an environmentally superior alternative, based on the number and degree of associated environmental impacts.

Other Sections: The IS/EA will also address other issues and include other sections, as listed below.

- Growth Inducing Impacts
- Cumulative and Irreversible and Irretrievable Commitment of Resources
- Effects Found to be Less Than Significant
- Report Preparation and References

DD&A will submit up to five (5) hard copies of the Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA to the Monterey County RMA.

Task 6.4: Prepare 2<sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA

After review of the 1st Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA by the County, DD&A will respond, as necessary, revise the document based on the comments received. The document will then be provided to ACOE (and other key resource agencies, if agree upon by the County and ACOE) for their review and comment<sup>5</sup>.

Task 6.5: Prepare Screen-Check and Public Review Draft Programmatic IS/EA

DD&A assumes that the County and ACOE will provide one set of written comments each on the Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA, either in letter form or on a single copy of the document<sup>6</sup>. DD&A will then submit a Screen Check Draft (2 copies) to the County and the federal lead agency. After review of the Screen Check Draft, DD&A will submit 15 copies of the required components of the Draft Programmatic IS/EA to the State Clearinghouse for distribution for a 30-day public review period (per CEQA requirements) and provide ACOE and NOAA Fisheries one original, unbound copy to comply with

<sup>5</sup> This scope and budget assumes that the ACOE will be the federal lead agency and that the ACOE will require review of the Administrative Draft IS/EA for compliance with NEPA Regulations. Additional hard copies and CD copies that may be required by the ACOE or other federal or state agencies is unknown at this time and is not included in this scope or budget.

<sup>6</sup> This scope and budget includes incorporating ACOE and NOAA Fisheries comments, assuming that comments do not require substantial revisions or additional technical analysis. Substantial revisions are anticipated to be avoided by early coordination with the federal lead and other key agencies, which is included in Phase 1; however, DD&A cannot anticipate agency staffing changes, project description changes, or other changes in circumstances outside our control

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

the federal lead agency's NEPA requirements for public distribution. In addition, DD&A will provide 30 copies (plus one unbound camera ready copy) to RMA for local distribution. DD&A will also provide the 2 copies of the document electronically in Microsoft Word and Adobe Acrobat (pdf) format on CD. This scope assumes that all public mailings and preparation and posting of notification documentation, notices, etc. will be conducted and paid for by the RMA. Additional copies beyond those identified above are not included in this scope of work.

Task 6.6: Respond to Comments and Prepare Programmatic Draft Final Programmatic IS/EA DD&A will respond to public comments received on the Draft Programmatic IS/EA received during the 30-day review period. DD&A, in consultation with the County and the federal lead agency, will prepare formal responses to these comments. The comment letters and responses, as well as any necessary changes to the text of the Draft Programmatic IS/EA, will be incorporated into the Final IS/EA. DD&A will provide five (5) copies of the Draft Final Programmatic IS/EA and FONSI/MND to the County and five (5) copies to the federal lead agency.

#### Task 6.7: Prepare Final Programmatic IS/EA

This task assumes DD&A will respond and incorporate one single round of comments from the County and one single round of comments from ACOE on the responses and on the Draft Final Programmatic IS/EA prior to preparation of the Final Programmatic IS/EA. The tasks required for approval/adoption, and preparation, posting, and distribution of the notices (i.e., to adopt a MND and approve a FONSI), including preparation of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program/Plan, are assumed to be the responsibility of the lead agencies as described in detail below. DD&A will provide ten (10) copies of the Draft Final Programmatic IS/EA and FONSI/MND to the County and five (5) copies to the federal lead agency.

## TASK 7: CEQA/NEPA MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Not including the two kick-off meetings and project management to initiate the project, identified in Task 1, DD&A proposes the following conference calls and meetings in Phase 2 of this scope of work. The DD&A Team has included attendance at the following meetings for the team:

- ◆ DD&A has included assumes eight (8) meetings at the County offices by the CEQA/NEPA lead, eight (8) total one-hour phone calls by up to two DD&A staff for each
- Attendance by key staff (typically, the project manager) from the key non-biology technical subconsultant team members (Whitson, Balance, Moffatt & Nichol) at up to one (1) meeting each and up to four (4) conference calls.

The attendance at additional meetings by DD&A would be billed on a time-and-materials basis. If the County desires that DD&A arrange for meetings, prepare presentations, agendas, meeting notices, and meeting summaries or minutes, those services will be outside the budget provided and DD&A will provide budget estimates for those additional out-of-scope services, separately. Additional meetings described above shall not be conducted by DD&A until the additional work is presented to the County

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

and with the County approval, amended into the Professional Services Agreeement (PSA). Once the amendment to the PSA is fully executed, DD&A will be authorized to proceed with the described work.

DD&A will provide project management services, including subconsultant administration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination up to the total estimated budget provided.

#### TASK 8: OPTIONAL TASKS

#### Task 8.1: NHPA Section 106 & Indian Trust Assets Compliance

Should the federal lead agency, ACOE, request that the County provide those services during the NEPA process, Archaeological Consulting can provide the Section 106 compliance tasks for \$6,065, including project management and administration by DD&A, assuming accurate and all-encompassing area of potential effect (APE) mapping is provided by others in an acceptable format and iterative changes to the APE do not occur after the Section 106 work commences. Additional technical studies described above shall not be conducted by DD&A until the additional work is presented to the County and with the County approval, amended into the Professional Services Agreeement (PSA). Once the amendment to the PSA is fully executed, DD&A will be authorized to proceed with the described work.

#### Task 8.2: Other Optional/Out of Scope Tasks

The following optional tasks were not identified in the RFP; however, may be needed for completion of the CEQA and/or NEPA processes. A cost estimate for these services has not been prepared at this time.

Optional Services described below shall not be provided unless authorized in writing by the County's Project Planner and the Project Applicant. In addition, the services described below shall not be conducted by DD&A until a scope of services and budget for the additional work is presented to the County and with the County approval, amended into the Professional Services Agreeement (PSA). Once the amendment to the PSA is fully executed, DD&A will be authorized to proceed with the described work.

DD&A is qualified and available to assist the county with one or more of these CEQA and NEPA tasks, should the County desire these services. The County may authorize these as part of a new phase or through a separate contract/contract amendment.

- Project-level environmental review services,
- Environmental Impact Report preparation and associated processing,
- Environmental Impact Statement, and associated federal reporting requirements not already included in the above scope of work,
- Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program/Plan,
- Staff Reports, Resolutions, and CEQA Findings,
- Notice Preparation and Distribution (noticing lists),
- Document Reproduction and Distribution not explicitly included in the scope,

REVISED SCOPE OF WORK for Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for the Carmel Lagoon Projects

- Preparation of permitting support documents, including applications, technical studies/memoranda to support the submittal of permit applications to one or more state or federal resource agencies and, if needed State Parks,
- Public Stakeholder Meeting Facilitation, Preparation, Agendas, Presentation, Meeting Notes, etc., and
- Additional technical analysis not explicitly included in this scope of work.

Marketing State of the State of									ľ		1								Ī
	Sedenting,	ere Swier.	Hirebûle	1184	stare			Part Ma		(els-	ระสาเปลี่ย	131geleib	tja	INITIM COL	471,014			_	-
	(emulique)	mind patity inch inchris	mH 14mt	Sinisansk Shemariti	opękolonia karithia	Quibiqui Qut ebeniu		ANDA AND	ting met tingstering galauman	geläuseeli geläuseeli	S nosadiv	ii sanılığ	Mathit Phin	rand Subrem	t) Ethouses (to	***	Suttant Toble	Task Tota	<u>8</u>
Rains III	1188	N. S. S.	2010	13	- 1	-   \$	2 .	mante Bolonfert According	first Account	. C	17.7.5.4		-				-		П
THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF	Constitution of	THE PERSON	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1		22.00	STRUE	Towns and	September 1	1	1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	The state of		an entire that	Control of the Contro	1000	91
Confect Indianders and Company of the Confect of th	C-1 per 1-02	1 0 0 0 0 1	Street Pett	SECTIONS OF	V	1000	FEB.		A PROPERTY.	T. C. C.	Sales of			TO THE	100		The state of		3/1
Province Stones of Marellander Marenesses of Materials (New York Charles and province of New York)	Asset merima	16 12	36.2.1.2.2		7.00				1					1	9	Training Section	1000		1
Rungs Assessment Control and with Assessment Country At 12 Security Control and Control an			20,413	The British	1	CNON 19142	Tune de		4		1 7	n ř	8 B	8 8	417.	A 44 20 40	Transfer Section 1	16	
<b>国际工程的设计员工工程设计员工工程的工程工程</b>		<b>新花花</b>		W. 100	光曜さ				が変数						III S			現の情	i e
Des Consenses and States Contract States and a state of the region of the state of the states and the states of th	100	16. 1.20.	1000	in inches	1		No. Services		20.00					1		11	Transmitter	9005	
Tourness hand here Against Computation from the Computation of Associated From the Computation of the Comput	STATE STATE	THE PERSON NAMED IN		Sulfaction		1	光明社会	12.05.00	DIAGNASCE.	情	1007	1000	STATE OF STREET	TANCES I	10	200	September of the septem	200	1
Carried Lagoral Projects Contracting Contract Co		transaction.	Thu Car				1	194 2.45	Series .			7			1	1.00 G	の大きない	200	1
Lat Death Cornel Legent Projects Proceed Administry (1999) (2004)		2		The second	0.00	2.50	100		Co factoria		2002	0	00 23	250 10.000	4	STATE OF THE PARTY.	The Carting of the Control	2003	
Find Correct Legion Present Present Action on the sector sector and present a sector sector and sector sect	William Constitute	7.00	Service Control	THE PERSON	AND DESCRIPTIONS	ALCOHOLD STATE	CONTRACTOR		AVA44 PREF	7 7 1 4	211.000	4				Section Bearing		248 × C	
	Service Co.	155.55	2,011	11000	400	15			- T	1000	Series Co.	がない		200			<b>新加州的</b>		6
Manage and Comple Balenged Reference Malenda (1975) April 1975 Apr	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7	1 1	1831	9			8 8						2,0	150 C 150	ATTE VALUE	4 4 CO. 1. 16 1-16	M.	Ê
Property Cont. Programmeta Shapped Assessment (PSAT); printer contract the property formation	August of Practi	24 32-45	S Control	SE 120	2.0	7.0	24 5 (-1.2	1	9					B	8	101	The State of the last	35	
Andread Operation Street, and the Street, and			0.000		2			18	B		1				A	11	The second second	125	ž.
Primary from Programmers and Decorated Assessment Location for the Programmers of the Primary of the Primary and P		Section 1	N	Alle Constitution	Care Merce.	1	- 0 J. Com-12		1,2						1 1	1	The second	100	<b>1</b> 7
Roseling c. and In of ear Management for Conceptible limbe east Action, and Histories	Americant	法語があ	*	No.	200		出版語表	政のと		5				TAT NO.	机的线线	经股份的	THE REAL PROPERTY.	がまれ	ii.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2	Tar Service	A STATE OF				200	uu i	000(1)	10000		1-25-12.00	**** BOOT **	71	10 mg	10 mm	Carried St. Con.	100 mm	1
Continues Colores and the Colores of the Continues of the Colores	The state of the state of	2 11 2	1 1000000	7 1 1	1			R	Province of		B			2,930 11.	Print Olivery	T. 1	price districts done	121	M
1900年,	STATE OF THE PERSON	TO SELLIN	1000	Selenas II	Treasure Service	13,400 Am(7,354	DIAN ACTOR	1023711.53	1 (1,200)	Tarketan	and the second		Training actions	******	100	女性 日本	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	1	
大學者 法犯 中海的衛衛衛衛 的复数地名美国蒙古英国西部名人名法国西西西西部名	仕をうてい	THE PHAS	PHASE 2: Environmental Documentation CEDA/NEPA   Programmatic IS/EA leading to FDNSI and MNDI 3:7:0-1-3	mental Doc	mentador	CEDA/NE	A Program	matic15/EA	lezdine to	FDNSL and	MNDI.	1:	20 17 34			100			
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER,	ALCONO. STATE	The state of	A175-1510	Christians.	SECTION.	Tanking.	C. Transport	THE CHAPTER	Perf free	Carry Service	10000	200	ACMEDICAL PROPERTY.	0.00			The second secon		
Continued and the continued of the conti	CONTROL OF			The second	200	A VALUE OF THE	1	1	A LEAST SEC.	1					1	1,000	The Carlotter	1 1 S	5
Problems Program to the Dury Depart (name: Ford and final Zin Control 200-	Western	11/20/11	10 A 25 P. C.	Section Section	West Trans.	THE PERSON	*	115.0	11.0	1111111	90	Ū	1	1 20 1	10	The second	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	20.7	Т
Takken in the Desire the Comment of District and Service and the Comment of the C	V-100	7	Tare Charles	THE STATE OF	A 100 miles	ALL THE	E) 12		24.		1			2	SELTEN BIE	1	NEWSON IN NEWSON	5	Π
Personant Employ Summery Library Communication System	1 10	2	1	Z IX	+	ä		11.00	1	1			-	7 7 7	+	-	700		Π
Action and Horsinger Messaret Sections	-			1	ŀ	.	-	14.00		1				,		<u> </u>  ,	-	}	Т
Parant	-	7		+	-		<u>" </u>		1		20.40	1	-	ion and		<u>. </u>  -	1930	$\frac{ }{ }$	Π
Ar Daving	1		1	1	7	-			100				1000	200	+	.	747	1	Π
Barecot Resource El Same				$\ $	u	H	-	372-11.500	7.7		1	J. Committee	4	10710	+	2 55	7 FT T	+	Τ
Chain Oungs and Greenways Ces Crettoors	_	]		+	2	+	-	Sample .	de la constitución de la constit	11112	100		E11. CROP 52-	1.1.red	-	Į.	2414	$\parallel$	Π
Charter Assumes Circum 105 protein rething as an editor, 100 assumption of Comment and Smith	-	7	ļ	1	ŀ	1	ļ	117.77	1000	00.7	1		L. W. T. W. C. L.	807	‡	5 5	278		П
Naparga and Natural Malautt.					$\parallel$			1	1	1	A PASSA	310,000	100	10.00	H		1,107	+	Ţ
April and William Could be Live Mark	1		-	-	+	+	ľ	1						11100	+	1 100	25.0		Π
act.	-							VIII GIVE COL	Sandard to	2.3	11:11	1000	1	27.00	.	<u>  .</u>	MC2	+	Τ
Public Surveys and Utables	1		7	+	2 2	-			The secondary	Total Control	115.41.2.	1	-1 Lo2			<u>.</u>	101		П
Oow form					$\parallel$			Adams. in	11.	20,75	Sales of the				-	<u> </u>	1017	+	Т
Commerce and insurantists and instituted it Commerce to Resource	1	- -  -	7	- R	+		-	A ALL PARTY AND	3	1				3		-	2201		П
Paramane, Committation and Committee Lection				×				Present.	14. 1. 1. 1.	10000		1	410		<u> </u>		15		Т
List of Environmental Communication				2 -	+	+	1			11	2		- C. C. C.	1		<u>.</u>  .	tur.		П
Present that American to the Properties LEGAL-Workship School Co. (20) 200 12 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Serve Serve	A 244-14 TO	21,420,321	100	100	2 X 4 C C C	1 4 54 cmm			-	1	B		Part of	Conference of the Conference o	2 11 11	1000	403	
Propert Biomer Charles Rever Dist Programming DEARCH CONT. (RESPONDED CONT.)	Section 2	1.00	100000	CALCOLUNIA CO	200.00	17.	- T	100	11 mg	17.1	100	7	0 547.6	100	20120 03:00	SANAR SANAR	Sales Street Street	717	
Parameter Continued in Present Programming Drief Frank (S.D.) for print 1977 (1974) (2.0).  Secure That Institute Continued (1).	The state of the s	200	X 2	The Late of	i	200				1	100000	9		100	11 00	Miles	The Both Tax	LT12 1-1-1	ł
のでは、「大学のでは、「大学のでは、「大学のでは、「大学のでは、「大学のできる」という。 では、「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる」という。 「大学のできる。	14 C. C.	111125	自然の方	STEEL STATE	CHARGE ST.	対が存出に		STEED STORY	CHILD THEFT	2000	A COLUMN	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	1	2 2 2 2 2 2	COLUMN TO A	Letter Market	The state of the state of	757	
Course State Community to the despitation of the first for Course State Course State (Course State Course)	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	ra Profits H	200	27 6 74 1	(1) Name	14/44	10.7	11. 150	000	1	The state of	B	1100	100	THE PERSON	TATAL NO.	SATER STATE OF THE SAME	1	1
Continued Cale December (25th math) Quick (1994) (Quick Cale Cale Cale Cale Cale Cale Cale Cale	34.07 2	TEACH P	77,2724	1 22 Ta.		1 1 1 1 1 1	1	21	El	4.		\$ B	B	11.012.		A 1150	A	1003	e e
The state of the s	THE PARTY	a constitution	1	The same of			7		10000	Sales Sales	00	100000	(a)	BC a		1.1. DOI: 1	Charles Species	SIE COLUMN	ij
TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	Total Market	100,000	in in	A 174 (174 )	17.	A Day	10.00			1	- 10 mg			T. 4.00 377	The second	No.	A COLUMN THE PARTY OF THE PARTY	THE PERSON NAMED IN	8
Total Budget (Phanes fland 2) Sept. (Sept. Sept. 1994) Sept. (Sept. 1994)	emercial menting		E. Meil, Spiran	M. 18. 18.	LA STATE STATE	ent to ect for	ase 112,421s.	8:47:21	20011-1-12	Batte (2112) 1828 72		Sec. 41,980 p.	10. 22.24 IS	PURCUIT SV	tates with stepping at state at	2312 2462	III A BAR BAR BAR	207 151	1
																			1
SOCIONALIA MANTENA DE CARRESTA DE LA CARRESTA DE CARRE				The Contract	100			1	CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR	A STATE OF	No.	かんない	記憶が	A. 150 (1983)	A SALESTED	sufficiency of	のでは、そのの行動の	Park & March	Sign
The property of the property of the party of the property of the party	100	C. P. C. Vine	TOWER PARTY.	THE STATE OF			100		A. Perent	in the state of	1.	er contra		1	XI HAVE	100	を 日本のはの日本	100	2
L. Orber Optionshilder of Scope Toolse face paid If the Spirit School of the Spirit School of the Spirit Spirit School of Spirit	******	Costs for win.	4 3 MP ICPT - MILE	To brancours	Contract con	47404T4-01.E2 #7.	A SALIS PROPERTY	ed priority pen	demants of the	The Charles	anni services.	Contract of	1	Carlo Marie	Territorism	成的 医动脉	到的者 はは、子子の	100	3

Services provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$353,100 which includes \$347,035 for Phase 1 and Phase 2 and \$6,065 for Optional Tasks.

Page 25 of 27

## PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services / work products / deliverables under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted when the work product is complete, shall identify the document or work product being delivered and shall include the following:

#### 1. Invoice Coversheet

Progra River 1	c. ssment (PBA) and Initial Study (IS) for projects located in the Carme el River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (RFP #2012-CRL-1)
Date:	 Invoice No

Agreement Terr Agreement Amo		April \$353,	23, 2013 – Ap 100	oril 23, 2014	
This Invoice:	1.	•		Project Initiation and Scope Confirmation (Phase 1)	\$21,658.00
		1.1	\$3,141.00	Compilation of Existing Documentation	
		1.2	\$6,852.00	Finalize Scope of Work/Project Management/Schedule	
		1.3 '	<i>\$7,094.00</i>	Early Meetings/Conference Calls with Monterey County	-
		1.4	\$4,571.00	Early Coordination with Interested and Responsible Agencies	
	2.			Data Collection and Technical Input (Phase 1)	\$50,091.00
		2.1	\$4,085.00	Data Collection	
		2.2	\$46,006.00	Technical Input and Agency Consultation (Including Technical Subconsultant Reports)	
	<i>3</i> .			Carmel Lagoon Projects Conceptual Proposed Action (Phase 1)	\$23,279.00
		<i>3.1</i>	\$16,685.00	I <sup>st</sup> Draft Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action	
		3.2	\$5,346.00	2 <sup>nd</sup> Draft Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action	
		<i>3.3</i>	\$1,248.00	Final Carmel Lagoon Projects Proposed Action	
	4.			Federal Biological Studies (Phase 1)	\$57,974.00
		4.1	\$8,794.00	Review and Compile Biological Reference Materials	
		4.2	\$16,516.00	Conduct Field Review and Data Collection	
		4.3	\$15,370.00	Prepare Draft PBA	
		4.4	\$8,669.00	Wetland Delineation	
		4.5	\$5,750.00	Prepare Administrative Draft PBA	
•		4.6	<i>\$2,875.00</i>	Prepare Final PBA	
	5.			Meetings and Project Management for Conceptual Proposed Action and Biological Assessment (Phase 1)	\$16,313.00
		5.1	\$9,078.00	County Staff/Consultants Meetings	
		5.2	\$4,571.00	Conference Calls	
•		<i>5.3</i>	<i>\$2,664.00</i>	Project Management	

	6.			Programmatic CEQA and NEPA Documents (Phase 2)	\$156,909.00
		6.1	\$16,660.00	CEQA and NEPA Project and Alternatives Description	
		6.2	\$7,110.00	Preliminary Programmatic IS Checklist	
		6.3	\$110,010.00	1 <sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA	
		6.4	\$5,631.00	2 <sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft Programmatic IS/EA	
		6.5	\$2,472.00	Screen-Check and Public Review Draft Programmatic IS/EA	
		6.6	\$9,712.00	Respond to Comments and Prepare Programmatic Draft Final Programmatic IS/EA	
		6.7	\$5,314.00	Prepare Final IS/EA	
	7.	•		CEQA/NEPA Meetings and Project Management (Phase 2)	\$20,811.00
		7.1	\$8,833.00	County Staff/Consultants Meetings	
		7.2	\$5,003.00	Conference Calls	
		7.3	\$6,975.0	Project Management	
	8.			OPTIONAL TASKS	\$6,065.00
		8.1	\$6,065.00	NHPA Section 106 & Indian Trust Assets Compliance	
		8.2	\$TBD	Other Optional /Out of Scope Tasks	
Grand Total:					\$353,100.00
Rema	ining B	alance	\$	<del></del>	
Appro	oved as	to Work	/Payment: Da	wn Mathes, Resource & Community Development M	<i>Manager</i>
					•
				Date	
				Duic	

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Jaime Martinez, Accounting Technician
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Finance Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-4829

### 2. Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding billing rates.

# EXHIBIT B - INCORPORATION OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #2012-CRL-1 AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS

The County of Monterey Resource Management Agency invited submittals to Request for Proposals (RFP) through RFP #2012-CRL-1, Programmatic Biological Assessment (PBA) and Initial Study (IS) for Projects Located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan. Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. submitted a responsive and responsible proposal to perform the services listed in RFP #2012-CRL-1.

RFP #2012-CRL-1 and the proposal submitted by Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. on file with the County of Monterey Resource Management Agency are hereby incorporated into the Agreement by this reference to provide a PBA and IS for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan.

(Contractor's Initials)

ials)

## **ACORD** ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 4/3/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OF THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE	R NEGA	TIVELY STITUTI	AMEND, EXTEND ( E A CONTRACT BE	OR ALTE	ER THE	COVERAGE AFFO	RDED BY THE POLI	R. THIS CIES BELOW.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDI and conditions of the policy, certain policies requ	TIONAL	INSURF	D. the policy(les) m	ust be e this cert	ndorsed ificate d	. If SUBROGATION oes not confer right	I IS WAIVED, subject s to the certificate hole	to the terms ler in lieu of
such endorsement(s). PRODUCER				CONTA		Sherry Young		
Heffernan Professional Practice Insurance	Brokers	3		PHONE	=	714-361-7700	FAX 714	-361-7701
License No. 0564249 6 Hutton Centre Dr., Ste 500				(A/C,No	o,Ext):	sherryy@heffins.	(A/C,No):	
Santa Ana, CA 92707			~	ADDRE	ess:	Sherryy@henms.		
·				INSU	RERS .	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED				INSUR		Massachusetts Bay I		22306 36034
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.				INSURI		Hanover American In Continental Casualty		20443
947 Cass St., Ste 5 Monterey, CA 93940				INSURI		•		
Widnicity, CA 73740				INSURI				
COVERAGES CERTII	ICATE	NUME	BER:	<del></del>		REVISION	NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANC NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OF ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN I	CONDITION OF THE CONDIT	TION OF . THE POI	ANY CONTRACT OR ( LICIES DESCRIBED H	OTHER D	SUBJEC	NT WITH RESPECT T CT TO ALL THE TERM	O WHICH THIS CERTIF	ICATE MAY BE I
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY (MM/DD/)		LIMITS	3
GENERAL L LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				1			PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500,000
A CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	×		OD3916991201	1	09/01/	12 09/01/13	MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000
	1			I		·	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	1			ŀ			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AC	G \$2,000,000
POLICY X PROJECT LOC								\$
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
A OTUA YMA			•				BODILY INJURY (Per person	) s
ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS	x		OD3916991201		09/01/1	12 09/01/13	BODILY INJURY (Per accide	nt) S
X HIRED AUTOS X. NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
H . H .								\$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$
DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							X WCSTATU-	S OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		·		1			A TORY LIMITS  EL EACH ACCIDENT	ER \$1,000,000
B OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in N.H.)	N/A		WZ3916990601		09/01/1	12 09/01/13	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	EE \$1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIM	T \$1,000,000
C PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY			EEH276198480		11/05/1		Per Claim Aggregate	\$1,000,000 \$2,.000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (/ Projects as on file with the insured including not limit insured (primary) on General Liability and Automobil	ed to Can	mel Lago	on Project. The Count	ty of Mon orsement.	re space i derey, its	s required) officers, agents and e	employees are named as	additional
CERTIFICATE HOLDER					UE ARC	E DECORPES DOLL	DIEG DE CANCELLES S	EEODE THE
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency				ON DATE	THEREC		CIES BE CANCELLED B DELIVERED IN ACCORI	
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floo	r		AUTHORIZE	D REPRES	ENTATIV	E :		
Salinas, CA 93901	-		M	h				
ACORD 25 (2010/05)					©	1-8-2010 ACORD C	ORPORATION. All r	ghts reserved.

Policy Number: OD3916991201

0

Insured:

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES,

INC.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:

- a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
  - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- b. This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or

- "personal and advertising injury";
- (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
- (3) To any lessor of equipment:
  - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
  - "bodily injury", (b) If the "property damage" "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
- (4) To any:
  - (a) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased which takes place after the lease for that land expires: or
  - (b) Managers or lessors of premises if:
    - (i) The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises: or
    - (ii) The "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations, new construction demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or
- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and



Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission

Page 1 of 4



advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any agreement construction activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service. advice. expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to, the plan, conception, design, build, construct, assembly, development, safety, erection, reconstruct. formation. rehabilitation, repair, or any improvement made to real property. Construction also includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these However. activities. exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

- c. Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- d. All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit - Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to SECTION III – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

### M. Other Insurance

### 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional Insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C - Who is An Insured, is

primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II — LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured except:

- (1) For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured;
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When b.(2) below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless of the other any insurance is primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b.(3) below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or or any other basis:

O.

- (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
- (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional Insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
- (c) That is insurance purchased by the Additional Insured cover the Additional Insured's liability as a tenant "property damage" premises rented to the Additional Insured temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner; or
- (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

## III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per Project)

a. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance under Section II – Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.



- b. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section II -Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - i. Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - ii. Does not include any location listed in the Declarations.

### IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III – Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# **COUNTY OF MONTEREY**

**PURCHASE ORDER** 

ORDER DATE 05-23-2013

3000 0000004525 00

IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE.
---

PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL

m-\_\_

PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION

wx-d

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES

	V E 947 Cass O Monterey	947 Cass Street Ste 5 Monterey CA 93940	H INSPECTION P 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	ļ
	VENDOR N	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	DELIVERY DATE: F.O.B.:		
E	ITEM QUANTITY	UNIT COMMODITY CODE	TEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE SALES TAX	EXTENDED PRICE
		PURCH DESC: THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON AREA AND A CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN (MYA *844)	) PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSES: 300N AREA AND A CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTO	SMENT AND INITIAL STUDY DRATION AND	
		THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IS FROM 04/23/13 - 04/23/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00	14/23/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00		
	t Society and the second se	THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS VALID FROM 04/23/13 - 06. ENCUMBERED NEXT FISCAL YEAR.	- 06/30/13 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$75,000.00. REMAINING BALANCE TO BE	NING BALANCE TO BE	
	0.0	92642		00.	75,000.00
		COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL AS:  001 - 1050 - 8038 - CA0017 - 6613 -	) ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON - 75000.00	AGOON	
		•		RECEIVED  BY MA   DATE 5/14/19	
	THE SHA	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	ORDER TOTAL	75,000.00

TELEPHONE: CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901 COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/admin/terms\_conditions.htm EMAIL: AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREN DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524 PRINT DATE: 05/24/13

Р

PAGE NUMBER:

### AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Task 1, Project Initiation and Scope Confirmation, Task 2, Data Collection and Technical Input, and Task 3, Carmel Lagoon Projects Conceptual Proposed Action have been completed for Phase 1 to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, "Project"); and

WHEREAS, additional time is required to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks to complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to April 23, 2015 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:
  - The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to April 23, 2015, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 3. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – April 23, 2015
Not to Exceed: \$353,100.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREX	CONT	RACTOR*
Ву:	D	enise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Agent Deputy Purchasing Agent County of Monterey  Date:	By:	Contractor's Business Name  Democratic Att.
		(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
	Its:	Denise Duffy, President
	Date:	(Printed Name and Title) $4/2/14$
Approved as to Form and Legality	Ву:	Density Deff (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Office of the County Counsel  By:	Its:	Denise Duffy, Secretary
Deputy County Counsel	•	(Printed Name and Title)
Date: 4-8-1014	Date:	4/2/14
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions		
By: Addit prontroller	,	
Date: 4-3-14		
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions		

Date:

Risk Management

By:

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – April 23, 2015
Not to Exceed: \$353,100.00

### ACORD ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 11/7/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT Jackie Riola NAME Heffernan Professional Practice Insurance Brokers PHONE 714-361-7701 714-361-7700 License No. 0564249 (A/C,No,Ext): (A/C.No): EMAII 6 Hutton Centre Dr., Ste 500 JackieR@heffins.com ADDRESS: Santa Ana, CA 92707 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURED INSURER A: Citizens Insurance Co of America 31534 36034 INSURER B: Hanover American Insurance Co Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. INSURER C: Continental Casualty Co 20443 947 Cass St., Ste 5 INSURER D: Monterey, CA 93940 INSURER E: INSURER F: **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF SUBR POLICY EXP ADDL INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 GENERAL L LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED \$500,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) X OCCUR OB3916991202 09/01/13 09/01/14 MED EXP (Any one person) \$5,000 х CLAIMS-MADE Α PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 \$2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG GEN'I AGGREGATE I IMIT APPLIES PER POLICY X PROJECT COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT. \$1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s Α SCHEDULED 09/01/14 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s ALL OWNED AUTOS x OR3916991202 09/01/13 AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE s Х HIRED AUTOS s UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE S DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS-COMPENSATION-X WC-STATU-TORY LIMITS AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 09/01/13 09/01/14 В N/A WZ3916990602 E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 (Mandatory in N.H.) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 ATIONS belov \$1,000,000 Per Claim EEH276198480 11/05/13 11/05/14 С PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Aggregate \$2,,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Projects as on file with the insured including not limited to Carmel Lagoon Project. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insured (primary) on General Liability and Automobile Liability policies per the attached endorsement. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH County of Monterey THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Resource Management Agency AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

©1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Policy Number:	OB3916991202	Insured:	DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES,
•			INC.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

I. Additional Insured by Contract,
Agreement or Permit

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:

- a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - (1)=Your-acts-or-omissions;-or-
  - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- **b.** This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or

- "personal and advertising injury";
- (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
- (3) To any lessor of equipment:
  - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
  - (b) If the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
- (4) To any:
  - (a) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased which takes place
     after=the=lease=for=that=landexpires; or
  - **(b)** Managers or lessors of premises if:
    - (i) The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
    - (ii) The "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations, new construction demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or
- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and

advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to professional any render services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any agreement construction activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service. advice. expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to, the plan, conception, design, build. construct. assembly. development, safety, erection, formation. reconstruct, rehabilitation, repair, or improvement made to Construction also property. includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these However, this activities. exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

- **c.** Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- d. All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit – Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to **SECTION III – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS**:

### M. Other Insurance

### 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional Insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C - Who is An Insured, is

primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II — LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured except:

- (1) For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured:
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When **b.(2)** below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other-insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b.(3) below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:

- (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
- (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional Insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
- (c) That is insurance purchased by the Insured Additional cover the Additional Insured's liability as a tenant for "property damage" premises rented to the Additional Insured temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner; or
- (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft,

  "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- (1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under—this—method,—each—insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

# III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per Project)

a. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance under Section II – Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.

- b. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section II -Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - i. Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - ii. Does not include any location listed in the Declarations.

### IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III – Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. CALIFORNIA - HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO LIABILITY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

### **SCHEDULE**

•
·W

A. Throughout this endorsement the term spouse means:

Spouse or a registered domestic partner under California law.

- B. Insurance is provided only for those coverages for which a specific premium charge is shown in the Declarations or in the Schedule.
  - 1. Hired Auto Liability

The insurance provided under Paragraph A.1. Business Liability in Section II - Liability, applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the maintenance or use of a "hired auto" by you or your "employees" in the course of your business.

2. Non-Owned Auto Liability

The insurance provided under Paragraph A.1. Business Liability in Section II - Liability, applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the use of any "non-owned auto" in your business by any person.

- C. For insurance provided by this endorsement only:
  - The exclusions, under the Paragraph B.1.
     Applicable To Business Liability Coverages in Section II Liability, other than Exclusions a., b., d., f. and i. and the Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion, are deleted and replaced by the following:
    - a. "Bodily injury" to:
      - (1) An "employee" of the insured arising out of and in the course of:
        - (a) Employment by the insured; or
        - (b)=Performing=duties=related=to=theconduct of the insured's business; or
      - (2) The spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that "employee" as a consequence of Paragraph (1) above.

This exclusion applies:

(1) Whether the insured may be liable as an employer or in any other capacity; and

(2) To any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of injury.

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (1) Liability assumed by the insured under an "insured contract"; or
- (2) "Bodily injury" arising out of and in the course of domestic employment by the insured unless benefits for such injury are in whole or in part either payable or required to be provided under any workers compensation law.
- b. "Property damage" to:
  - (1) Property owned or being transported by, or rented or loaned to the insured; or
  - (2) Property in the care, custody or control of the insured.
- Paragraph C. Who Is An Insured in Section II

   Liability, is replaced by the following:
  - Each of the following is an insured under this endorsement to the extent set forth below:
    - a. You:
    - b. Any other person using a "hired auto" with your permission;
    - c. For a "non-owned auto":
      - Any partner or "executive officer" of yours; or
      - (2) Any "employee" of yours but only while such "non-owned auto" is being used in your business; and
    - d. Any other person or organization, but only for their liability because of acts or omissions of an insured under a., b. or c. above.
  - 2. None of the following is an insured:
    - a. Any person engaged in the business of his or her employer for "bodily injury" to any co-"employee" of such person injured in the course of employment, or to the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" as a consequence of such "bodily injury", or for any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay damages because of the injury;

- b. Any partner or "executive officer" for any "auto" owned by such partner or officer or a member of his or her household:
- c. Any person while employed in or otherwise engaged in duties in connection with an "auto business", other than an "auto business" you operate;
- d. The owner or lessee (of whom you are a sublessee) of a "hired auto" or the owner of a "non-owned auto" or any agent or "employee" of any such owner or lessee; or
- e. Any person or organization for the conduct of any current or past partnership or joint venture that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations.
- D. The following additional definitions apply:
  - "Auto Business" means the business or occupation of selling, repairing, servicing, storing or parking "autos".
  - "Hired Auto" means any "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow. This does not include any "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", your partners or your "executive officers" or members of their households.
  - 3. "Non-Owned Auto" means any "auto" you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow which is used in connection with your business. This includes "autos" owned by your "employees", your partners or your "executive officers", or members of their households, but only while used in your business or your personal affairs.



# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 04-28-2014

DO 3000 0000004959

# IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE,

PECTION B PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL 168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	F.O.B.:	UNIT PRICE SALES TAX EXTENDED PRICE	REEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO. 1. THIS IS TO PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER IT PLAN	CEED \$353,100.00	EED \$305,927.55.	.00 .00, 305,927.55	JDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON	305927.55		ORDER TOTAL 305,927.55
S PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION H INSPECTION 1 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	DELIVERY DATE:	ITEM DESCRIPTION	D TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AG SMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR ESTORATION AND MANAGEMEN	3 - 04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EX	1/13 - 06/30/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$305,927.55.		d) - ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON	1		USE ONLY
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES V E N 947 Cass Street Ste 5 0 0 R Monterey CA 93940	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	ITEM QUANTITY UNIT COMMODITY CODE	PURCH DESC: THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO. 1. THIS IS TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN [MYA *844]	THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IS FROM 04/23/13 - 04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00	THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS VALID FROM 07/01/13	1 0.0 1 92642	COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL	MSDS; Not Required 001 - 1050 - 8038 - CAO017 - 6613 -		 THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

PRINT DATE: 04/30/14

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W. Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

TELEPHONE:

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION

EMAIL:

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT

TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524

P PAGE NUMBER:



### **Monterey County**

### 168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

### **Board Order**

### Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to include the preparation of a Focused Environmental Impact Report for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2, in the amount of \$193,571 for a total amount not to exceed \$546,671, for a term to April 23, 2015; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount.(PD060228/Denise Duffy and Associates, REF12051/Carmel Lagoon Area) Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) #2012-CRL-1)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of June 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT: Supervisor Calcagno

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on June 10, 2014.

Dated: June 13, 2014 File Number: A 14-119 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By O Deputy

# AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA) and Initial Study (IS) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have concluded that a Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) rather than a Programmatic BA and IS is the most efficient environmental document for completion of Phase 2 of the Project; and

WHEREAS, there is a remaining balance in the original scope of the Agreement in the amount of \$138,383.00 for tasks related to the completion of the Programmatic BA and IS for Phase 2 of the Project which requires reallocation to new tasks associated with the Focused EIR

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary for CONTRACTOR to include new tasks for completion of the Focused EIR for Phase 2 of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by \$193,571.00 to allow the CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1, "Services to be Provided.", to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-1 in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide a Focused Environmental Impact Report for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – April 23, 2015
Not to Exceed: \$546,671.00

Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (RFP #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2.

2. Amend Paragraph 2, "Payments by County.", to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibits A and A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$546,671.00.

- 3. Amend Paragraph 4, "Additional Provisions/Exhibits.", by adding "Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions".
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 5. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – April 23, 2015
Not to Exceed: \$546,671.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CON	TRACTOR*
By: Contracts/Purchasing Officer		Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. Contractor's Business Name
Date: 6/3/14	Ву:	(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
•	Its:	Denise Duffy Presiden (Printed Name and Title)
	Date:	5/30/14
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the Lounty Counsel	Ву:	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, QFO) Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: Deputy County Counsel	Its:	Denise Dety Secretary (Printed Name and Title)
Date: 6-3-2014	Date:	5/30/14.
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions		
By: Auditor/Controller		
Date: (-)-14		
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions	•	
By:  Risk Management		
Data		

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – April 23, 2015
Not to Exceed: \$546,671.00

# CARMEL LAGOON ECOSYSTEM PROTECTIVE BARRIER, SCENIC ROAD PROTECTION STRUCTURE, AND INTERIM SANDBAR MANAGEMENT PLAN PROJECT

# SCOPE OF WORK REVISIONS FOR: PHASE 2: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CEQA/NEPA Prepared May 23, 2014

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (DD&A) is currently contracted by the Monterey County Resource Management Agency (RMA) to prepare a joint Programmatic Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) and Environmental Assessment/Finding of No Significant impact (EA/FONSI) under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), respectively. The preparation of these documents is identified as *Phase 2: Environmental Documentation CEQA/NEPA* of the existing Agreement. The RMA has determined that a Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) should be prepared instead of a Programmatic IS/MND based on the potential for significant environmental impacts and level of public controversy. The RMA has requested that DD&A revise the existing scope of work for *Phase 2*, identify how much of the original Agreement funds are remaining, and reallocate those funds to complete as much of the revised scope as possible.

DD&A has identified the revisions to the existing scope of work and budget that would be required to prepare a joint, Focused EiR/EA, which are described in detail in the attached revised scope of work. Please note that DD&A is proposing to replace tasks within the existing *Phase 2* scope of work with the revised *Phase 2* tasks identified herein.

DD&A will reallocate the remaining *Phase 2* budget (as of April 30, 2014) in the amount of \$138,383 to perform the proposed revised tasks. The reallocated funds will provide for completion of *Task 6.1*, *Coastal Engineering Analysis and 30% Plans for the Scenic Road Protection Study (SRPS), Task 6.2, Civil and Hydrologic Engineering and 30% Plans for the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB), Task 6.3, CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Description and Task 6.4, Notice of Preparation (NOP)/Noticing/Scoping*. An amendment to the Agreement in the amount of \$193,571 will be required for *Tasks 6.5* through *Task 7.3* and for completion of the 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft EIR/EA.

### PHASE 2: TASK 6: CEQA AND NEPA DOCUMENTS/ADDITIONS

The RMA would be the CEQA lead agency and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) would to be the NEPA lead agency because they must comply with NEPA to issue a Clean Water Action Section 404 individual permit(s) for the Carmel River Lagoon Project. The DD&A Team proposes to provide CEQA and NEPA services in a phased approach to allow the County substantial input on the choice, content, and review process of the environmental document. DD&A proposes to prepare a combined CEQA/NEPA document, specifically, an EIR/EA.

### Task 6.1: Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for SRPS

Moffatt & Nichol as a subconsultant to DD&A will develop the basis of design and adopt findings from the Carmel River Lagoon Restoration SRPS prepared by Moffatt & Nichol in 2013. This includes acquisition and analysis of offshore buoy data, development of wave statistics, transformation of offshore wave action to the shoreline, and development of design wave heights and periods and water levels. Wave action to be analyzed will consist of seas and swell originating from the Pacific.

This task will develop project topography and focus on establishing the topography of the project area and the dimensions of the revetment design. This task will also develop estimates of the vertical variation of the beach fronting Scenic Road. This will include assessment of the seasonal variation of the beach width and height, and assessment of the elevation of the foreshore following breaching of the Carmel River Lagoon.

This task will develop revetment outline design and generate the design calculations and analyses necessary to establish the revetment proportions. This includes determination of the size of rock needed for the revetment, the gradation of the rock, and the thickness of the primary outer armor layer. The thickness, stone size, and gradation of underlying bedding/filter layers will also be determined as necessary. Specifications for geotextile fabric to be utilized as an underlayer will also be developed. The overall dimensions of the revetment, layer thicknesses, and crest elevation will be determined relative to estimated water level and wave run-up elevations. The elevation, thickness, and width of the toe will be established with respect to design water levels, beach erosion, and potential local scour. This task includes meeting, conference calls and communication by Moffatt and Nichol with the project team as necessary in the development of the plans.

# Task 6.2: Civil and Hydrological Engineering, Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB)

Whitson Engineers as a subconsultant to DD&A will work to develop a Basis of 30% Design memorandum for the EPB project outlining, in brief language, the major project design considerations, assumptions, and approaches. This task includes the development of 15% (concept level) plans for two alternatives which were not included in the Feasibility Report. This task includes meeting, conference calls and communication by Whitson Engineers with the project team in the development of the plans.

This task includes the development of 30% plan sheets for the Proposed EPB Project. At this time the following sheets are anticipated for the 30% plan set:

- Cover Sheet (for both EPB and SRPS portions of project)
- Topographic Map
- Horizontal Control Plan
- EPB Sections
- EPB Profile
- Carmelo Street Plan and Profile
- Pump Station Plan and Sections
- Temporary Water Pollution Control, showing anticipated temporary Best Management Plan (BMP) strategies, such as crane mats, wetland protection fabric, etc.
- Temporary Construction Access and Staging, showing anticipated access corridors, required construction easement areas, contractor material staging areas, etc.
- Conceptual Restoration Plan, showing generalized restoration areas
- Update of the construction cost estimate based on the 30% plans

Hydrological analysis will include work by Balance Hydrologics as a subconsultant to DD&A including:

- Review of materials and analysis conducted by firms outside of the project team
- Some stage-volume analysis as needed to facilitate biological resource impacts
- Communication and coordinating as necessary to facilitate the Coastal and Civil engineering effort and plan development effort
- This task includes meeting and conference call participation for Balance Hydrologics through the development of 30% project plans and the project description and alternatives analysis

### Task 6.3: CEQA and NEPA Project and Alternative Descriptions

DD&A will use information prepared in Phase I during preparation of the Conceptual Proposed Action for the Carmel Lagoon Project and will assist the County with development of supplemental information required to prepare a CEQA and NEPA document. As part of this task, DD&A will work with the technical consultants to complete the required maps, graphics, and figures needed to adequately define the project impact areas. DD&A intends to utilize conference calls and meetings described in Task 7 to work collaboratively with the County and the technical consultants (Balance Hydrologics, Whitson Engineers, and Moffatt & Nichol; please see Tasks 6.2 and 6.3 above) to develop the CEQA and NEPA Draft Project and Alternatives Description and submit electronically to the project team (i.e., County, ACOE, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Fisheries, and technical subconsultants) for review and comment. This scope assumes one (1) round of comments each from members of the project team. Based on comments received, DD&A will revise the document and prepare a Draft Project and Alternatives Description for inclusion in the EIR.

### Task 6.4: Prepare Draft and Final Notice of Preparation(NOP)/Noticing/Scoping Meeting

The general purpose of the NOP is to solicit guidance from appropriate regulatory agencies, interested parties, and other groups concerning the scope and content of the environmental analysis contained in

the EIR. Based upon information supplied by the RMA and technical subconsultants, DD&A will prepare a Draft NOP, which will be electronically submitted to the RMA for review and comment prior to public distribution. The NOP will include a brief project description and identification of potential environmental impacts in accordance with CEQA Guidelines §15082. Upon receipt of RMA comments, DD&A will revise the NOP and electronically submit a final version to the RMA for distribution. This task assumes only one (1) round of comments on the Draft NOP. This task also assumes that the RMA will be responsible for distribution of the NOP, and publishing the NOP in the Monterey County Weekly.

During the course of the 30-day NOP public comment period (see CEQA Guidelines §15082 and §15375), DD&A will facilitate and attend one (1) public scoping hearing. This task will include the preparation of presentation materials, including a PowerPoint presentation, agenda, comment cards, and other materials that may be required. DD&A will be responsible for providing a brief presentation on the nature of the scoping meeting and the general requirements of CEQA, including an overview of the environmental process and anticipated project impacts. All comments received at the scoping meeting and during the NOP comment period will be used to determine the appropriate scope of the environmental analysis contained in the EIR. A summary of the scoping meeting proceedings will be prepared by DD&A and provided to the RMA. In addition, a summary of NOP comments will be prepared by DD&A and provided to the RMA at the end of the public review period. Comments on technical issue areas will also be forwarded to the appropriate technical subconsultants to ensure that their analyses adequately address identified environmental concerns. This task assumes that the RMA will be present at the scoping meeting to facilitate and participate in presenting information about the project.

### Task 6.5: Prepare 1st Administrative Draft EIR/EA

DD&A will prepare a joint Administrative Draft EIR/EA for the project in accordance with CEQA Guidelines (including §15120 through §15131), NEPA Regulations, and ACOE NEPA Guidelines. The EIR/EA will describe the project and the existing environmental conditions. The impact analysis will apply specific thresholds for determining the significance of impacts, consistent with criteria set forth in CEQA/NEPA, County standards, and applicable case law. Impacts evaluated include direct, indirect, construction/short-term, operational/long-term, growth inducing, and irreversible. Feasible mitigation measures will be identified to avoid or reduce significant impacts to the extent possible or to compensate, if necessary. The alternatives section will include a description of the extensive range and breadth of alternatives that have been included in previous studies and a comparative analysis of up to three (3) alternative solutions to meet the overall project objectives, plus the No Project Alternative (which will not meet the project objectives). The alternatives selected for comparison will focus on feasible alternatives that can reduce those significant impacts in the EIR/EA for which the effectiveness of mitigation cannot be confirmed with certainty.

DD&A will prepare the EIR/EA, based on a field review, consultation with RMA and key agency staff, stakeholders, and the project technical team (including engineer), existing information in local sources and maps, background information in previously prepared environmental documentation, project-specific technical and design studies/ recommendations, and our extensive library of resources and

knowledge of the area. The tasks described below are those anticipated necessary to complete the CEQA and NEPA process based upon the methodology and assumptions above.

The EIR/EA will be prepared concisely and to a level of detail necessary to assist the RMA and ACOE in achieving the following ultimate actions:

- Issuance of a FONSI by the ACOE demonstrating compliance with NEPA, and
- Certification of an EIR and Adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) by Monterey County demonstrating compliance with CEQA.

Key environmental topics are discussed individually below; these topics will be specifically addressed in the EIR/EA, in addition to all other elements required by CEQA Guidelines and ACOE NEPA Regulations. For each environmental topic, the EIR/EA will include a discussion of existing conditions and will identify potential environmental impacts of the project using significance criteria (i.e., thresholds of significance) to determine the level of impact for each identified issue. The project impact section will present potentially significant impacts, and identify mitigation that avoids, eliminates, or reduces impacts to a less-than-significant level, where feasible.

Aesthetics: The Carmel River State Beach is a popular and extremely high quality recreational and scenic site located in the Coastal Zone. Multi-million dollar homes and a high end resort are adjacent to the Lagoon and pristine and treasured views of Point Lobos and natural habitat are afforded the public throughout the site and vicinity. Aesthetics impacts of construction of the physical solutions for Lagoon Management are thus a critical issue for the EIR/EA. The EIR/EA will describe the aesthetic conditions of the site before and after the key structural improvements of the project are installed, including photographs from key vantage points and photosimulations from up to five (5) key vantage points of the site, if detailed plans are available for those improvements. Significant impacts will be identified and mitigation provided to reduce the aesthetic impacts.

Air Quality: Air quality during construction is a key issue of the Carmel Lagoon Project due to the proximity of the sites to sensitive residential receptors. The EIR/EA will describe the air quality of the area and provide an assessment of the potential air quality impacts of the project. This analysis will include the following:

- + Description of the existing meteorological characteristics and air quality in the project area, and identification of sensitive receptors affected by the project (e.g., residences, etc.).
- Discussion of the relevant federal, state, and local regulatory provisions regarding air pollutant emissions.
- Address short-term air quality impacts during construction, resulting from dust and exhaust emissions from construction activities. Address any long-term impacts from project implementation on air quality, such as on-site power generators using diesel.
- Identify mitigation for significant impacts.

**Biological Resources:** Biological resource impacts (in addition to flooding) are critical to the project and integrated into the project goals and purpose. This task will summarize the results of

the Biological Resources Report, including documenting potential impacts on biological resources (plant and wildlife species and habitat). The previously described biological reports will be appended to the various drafts of the EIR/EA. The report and section will address the following:

- Describe existing biological resources on and surrounding the project site.
- Assess benefits and impacts to the important, sensitive habitat and resource areas, due to construction disturbance, proposed operational maintenance activities.
- Identify known or potential special-status species present.
- Analyze direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts of project.
- Identify mitigation for significant biological impacts, including the potential need for a Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan, if not already completed at the time the EIR/EA is prepared.

DD&A biologists will survey the project area to assess the environmental conditions of the site and its surroundings. The field review will provide an evaluation of general habitat features and environmental constraints at the project site and within the local vicinity. DD&A will identify any potential sensitive habitat areas, document any wildlife observed during the surveys, and identify potential habitat for special-status wildlife species. DD&A will conduct focused botanical surveys in accordance with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), and California Native Plant Society (CNPS) survey protocols during the spring and summer of 2014 to identify any special-status plant species within the project site. DD&A will map locations of special-status plant species and sensitive habitat using a Trimble ProXH GPS. DD&A will consider the type, acreage, and quality of the impacted habitats to determine the appropriate mitigation habitat type and acreage (as dictated by impact to mitigation ratios) that may be required to compensate for project impacts to sensitive habitats and special-status plants and wildlife. DD&A will develop impact-to-mitigation ratios by habitat to ensure no net loss of habitat function and value. The ratios will reflect the feasibility of restoring habitat, the quality of the impacted habitat, the amount of time that shall be required for the mitigation habitat to develop to a fully functional condition, the uniqueness of the impacted habitat, and the typical regulatory agency requirement standards.

Please note that this scope and budget does not include protocol-level special-status wildlife species surveys.

Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas: Climate change is anticipated to have an effect on sea level, frequency and intensity of storm events, and on biological resources due to changes in precipitation and temperatures. The Carmel River Lagoon is home to sensitive species that will be subject to weather extremes, in particular, the site is exposed to a dynamic interface between the marine and freshwater river system. For these reasons, the climate change adaptation is a key project issue. The EIR/EA will address greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and climate change issues that may be associated with the project. Mitigation measures in the EIR/EA and management solutions generated during regulatory coordination must consider all indirect effects of climate change on the lagoon's resources, nearby infrastructure and properties, and site users. Emission factors for construction emissions and emissions from energy usage would

be calculated based on the predicted electricity demand and fossil fuel use. Standard methodologies of the state and various air districts set forth by the Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District (MBUAPCD) will be used to evaluate impacts from GHG emissions, since these are based on substantial evidence. The project's GHG emissions will be compared to existing thresholds to determine whether the project would result in a cumulative contribution to GHG emissions. Although not anticipated due to the nature and scope of the project, if the project would result in a potentially significant (cumulatively considerable) impact, the EIR will contain mitigation to reduce the impact.

Cultural Resources: Historic agricultural uses and structures are known to be located in the vicinity of the Carmel Lagoon. In addition to the historic agricultural uses and associated structures, the coastal terrace adjacent to the south side of the beach has such important Native American archaeological significance that it was designated as the Ohlone Coastal Cultural Preserve by the State Park and Recreation Commission, Surveys of the coastal terrace were conducted by State Parks archeologists in 1986. This Cultural Preserve is located adjacent to the area where equipment creates the high-level outlet channel. In addition bedrock mortars exist in the rocks that underlie the beach. The EIR/EA will address potential cultural resource impacts of the project, based on existing information available for the site and a preliminary cultural resources reconnaissance by Archaeological Consulting. In addition, assistance with the Section 106 compliance process is included as the federal lead agency has requested that the County provide assistance and support during the NEPA process. Archaeological Consulting will provide assistance with Section 106 compliance. DD&A's GIS specialists will provide accurate and allencompassing area of potential effect (APE) mapping in an acceptable format to the ACOE. This scope assumes that iterative changes to the APE do not occur after the Section 106 work commences. During the preliminary archaeological work, the project site will be reviewed to determine potential for archaeological resources based upon available information. Measures will be identified to protect any possible archaeological resources that may be uncovered during construction.

Geology and Soils: The Carmel Lagoon Project may result in, or be subject to, geotechnical impacts associated with placing structures on loose soil that is subject to inundation and liquefaction, and the project would involve earthwork (e.g., grading, trenching, and excavation), inducing geotechnical hazards such as erosion. Design measures may be required to assure mitigation of soil or geotechnical hazards. The geologic and geotechnical hazards on the site will be addressed in the EIR/EA, based on available geotechnical reports previously prepared for similar projects in the area, as well as existing information provided in existing documentation. This section will address the following:

- Describe potential geologic and geotechnical hazards on the site.
- Evaluate potential geotechnical issues including seismic, soil conditions and hazards (such as
  expansive or weak soils), proposed grading, and erosion relying upon the previous provided
  expertise of the existing project engineer team (Pacific Geotechnical Engineering, Moffatt &
  Nichol) supplemented by additional CEQA-specific required qualitative impacts analysis by

Moffatt & Nichol related to beach berm, scour potential of the ocean on the scenic road bluff.

• Incorporate recommendations/mitigation of significant impacts.

Hazardous Materials: Hazardous materials would be introduced to the site during construction, and possibly, during operation. The EIR/EA will describe the use, storage, and transport of hazardous materials during construction, and if applicable, operation of the various structural improvements. Potential impacts would be evaluated, including new and increased use of hazardous materials. Standard BMPs required by regulatory requirements of the local fire department, Monterey County, Department of Toxic Substance Control, and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) will be identified. These requirements typically avoid significant impacts related to accidental release of chemicals used onsite. Note: Flood hazards will be assessed in the Hydrology and Water Quality section.

Hydrology/Water Quality: Hydrology and water quality (in addition to biological resources) issues are critical to the project and integrated into the project goals and purpose. The key issues related to the environmental review include:

- Lagoon levels and flooding conditions (currently and with the project),
- Storm water and drainage design related to surface flows from adjacent areas towards the future EPB and the methodology to divert that flow around the EPB, and
- Water quality in any discharges to the lagoon, beach and ocean due to the designation by the Department of the Carmel Bay Area of Special Biological Significance and the associated General Exception rules requiring monitoring of ocean water quality and limiting pollutant discharges and concentrations in storm water entering the Carmel Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS).

The EIR/EA will describe the proposed facilities, and evaluate any alterations of the existing drainage patterns or in groundwater or surface water hydrology, and the changes in storm water runoff resulting from the project based on information in the technical documents previously prepared for the Carmel Lagoon as supplemented by a qualitative analysis of CEQA-related impacts to be prepared by Balance Hydrologics and Moffatt & Nichol. Mitigation will be identified as necessary for any significant impacts, including recommending water quality mitigation for eliminating pollutants to the ASBS. This section will also address potential water quality impacts during and after construction of the proposed project. Appropriate BMPs and other mitigation will be identified for potential water quality impacts, as required by the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Land Use/Consistency with Plans: The project site is located within CA State Parks, the Coastal Zone, and County jurisdictional areas. The Odello East project is located within Caltrans right of way. The EIR/EA will describe existing onsite and surrounding uses, and identify any potential conflicts between the proposed project and existing uses. This section will evaluate the consistency of the proposed project with the policies of applicable land use plans, policies, or regulations of agencies with jurisdiction over the project, including, but not limited to, the

Monterey County General Plan and the California Coastal Act applicable policies. This section will also identify mitigation for significant impacts.

Recreation: Recreational access issues of the project are critical during construction and after the EPB and Scenic Road are constructed, given that the project sites would be located within or adjacent to the boundaries of Carmel River State Beach, a coastal park with passive recreational use that currently provides access along its entire boundary (very few physical barriers to access). Visitors enjoy recreational activities that include sunbathing, beachcombing, birdwatching, swimming, SCUBA diving and picnicking. Current facilities within the park consist of one public parking lot, a series of trails and two public restrooms. The EIR/EA will address the impacts to recreational facilities and access during construction and after completion of structural improvements. This section will also identify mitigation for significant impacts.

**Noise:** Noise during construction and operation is a key issue of the Carmel Lagoon Project due to the proximity of the sites to sensitive residential receptors that currently experience very low noise levels. Noise sources associated with the project would include construction equipment and operational pumping. Such sources could contribute to increased noise levels beyond the project's boundaries with adequate buffering (i.e., generic noise control). The EIR/EA will contain the following information regarding noise:

- Existing Baseline Conditions will be assumed using published information on existing ambient noise levels in the area.
- Noise levels from project operations will be quantified and projected out to sensitive receptor locations.
- Noise levels during construction will be estimated for each major phase of the construction period. Generic data for public infrastructure construction sites will be used in this analysis.
- Significance thresholds will be based upon local ordinances, regulations, standards, plans, and policies.
- Relative increase in, and absolute, noise levels will be assessed to determine whether or not
  the project would cause a substantial increase in noise at sensitive receptors in the vicinity
  of the project or result in noise levels exceeding limits established in applicable ordinances,
  regulations, and standards. Significant noise impacts would be identified.
- If significant noise impacts are identified, mitigation measures will be recommended, including, but not be limited to, generic noise control treatments around major noise sources, the establishment of noise performance standards for the proposed project, or other physical or administrative controls.

**Public Services/Utilities:** Public emergency services to the site are provided by California State Park Rangers/Peace Officers, the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection — Cypress Fire District, and the Carmel Highlands Fire District. The nearest school is Carmel River Elementary School (located immediately north of the lagoon). The EIR/EA will address these issues, as follows:

 Address the anticipated project demands on public services, including police, fire protection and any other affected public services.

- Address the impacts on schools.
- Address the anticipated project demands on utilities and service systems, including water supply/service, wastewater treatment, and solid waste disposal.
- Evaluate the impacts of, and need for, new infrastructure due to the project based upon information provided by the County and DD&A's consultation with local service/utility providers.
- Identify any significant impacts and appropriate mitigation for any impacts to services and utilities.

Socioeconomic: The socioeconomic section of the EIR/EA will be pursuant to NEPA and ACOE requirements (i.e., this issue is only relevant to CEQA if a socioeconomic issue, or project result, would cause in an indirect physical environmental change resulting in a significant impact). DD&A will collect the necessary socioeconomic information to determine the baseline conditions for the project's affected environment, to be defined as coastal Monterey County. Data on population and demographics, current economic structure (e.g., identification of the principal industrial sectors, employment and annual output), and projections of the future population growth and economic development. The Carmel Lagoon Project will result in construction-related and operational costs impacting certain community members. This section will present cost information available from existing sources.

Environmental Justice: Socioeconomic issues relevant to the evaluation of environmental justice impacts include employment, population, housing, ethnicity of population, and poverty status. DD&A will prepare the environmental justice section of the EIR/EA pursuant to NEPA and ACOE requirements. The section will describe existing economic and demographic conditions at the appropriate geographic levels. Environmental justice issues encompass a broad range of impacts, including impacts on the natural or physical environment and interrelated social, cultural and economic effects. This environmental justice analysis will focus on ensuring that minority and low-income populations get an equal share of the project benefits without carrying the environmental burden of service development (construction impacts). This analysis will be supported by sufficient information for the public to understand the rationale for the conclusion and will be presented as concisely as possible, using language that minimizes use of acronyms or jargon.

### Other Topics

Cumulative and Irreversible and Irretrievable Commitment of Resources: In accordance with NEPA and CEQA requirements, the EIR/EA will analyze potentially significant cumulative impacts anticipated from the project combined with projects that are proposed, planned, and/or underway within the subject geographic area and other local jurisdictions. The analysis will be based on a list of proposed or anticipated projects in the area, consultation with the RMA and the federal lead agency, and the County General Plan.

**Project Alternatives Analysis:** In accordance with CEQA and NEPA, the EIR/EA needs to discuss alternatives to the proposed action, including the no-action alternative, which were considered

and could feasibly meet the project objectives and potentially avoid or lessen any significant environmental impacts associated with the project. DD&A will rely upon the existing engineering and hydrologic work products conducted by the County and their team of engineers and hydrologists, and the key agencies to determine the feasible alternatives to be addressed. The EIR/EA will discuss the preferred alternative and identify any other alternatives considered (up to three (3), in addition to the No Action alternative). This alternatives analysis may be presented as a range of overarching management policies, or major changes to one or more of the projects. Also, the alternatives analysis may be utilized to look at various combinations of projects implemented in the future. The alternatives will be discussed qualitatively in terms of their impacts and their effectiveness in addressing identified significant adverse project impacts. If additional quantitative and/or modeling information is needed regarding feasibility or environmental impacts of the Carmel Lagoon Project from Whitson Engineers, Moffatt & Nichol, and/or Balance Hydrologics, DD&A will engage with those entities with a scope of work adjustment to provide that information. The alternatives analysis will include the following:

- Qualitatively analyze a range of feasible alternatives.
- Summarize other alternatives identified which are not feasible, with rationale for rejection (i.e., size, access, etc.).
- Analyze the project alternatives in accordance with NEPA and CEQA requirements.
- Identify an environmentally superior alternative, based on the number and degree of associated environmental impacts.

Other Sections: The EIR/EA will also address other issues and include other sections, as listed below.

- Permitting, Consultation and Coordination Section
- List of Environmental Commitments
- List of Preparers and Reviewers/References
- Growth Inducing Impacts
- Effects Found to be Less Than Significant

DD&A will submit up to five (5) hard copies of the 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft EIR/EA to the Monterey County RMA, as well as in electronic format.

### PHASE 2: TASK 7: CEQA/NEPA MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ADDITIONS

DD&A proposes the following conference calls and meetings in Phase 2 of this scope of work. The DD&A Team has included attendance at the following meetings for the team:

### Task 7.1: Meetings

DD&A has included eight (8) meetings at the County offices by the CEQA/NEPA lead by up to two DD&A staff for each meeting.

### Task 7.2: Conference Calls

DD&A has included eight (8) total one-hour phone calls by the CEQA/NEPA lead by up to two DD&A staff for each conference call.

### Task 7.3: Project Management

DD&A will provide project management services, including subconsultant administration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination up to the total estimated budget provided.

	Denise Duffy & Associates. Inc.	sociates, Inc.			
ų	Reallocated Budget as of April 30, 2014	of April 30, 201	4		
	PHASE 2 TASKS, AS ORIGINALLY OUTLINED IN EXHIBIT A OF THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT	A OF THIS PROFES	SIONAL SERVICES AC	BREEMENT	
	TO BE REPLACED AND CREDITED IN	D CREDITED IN			
	EXHIBIT A-1, SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS	S/PAYMENT PRO	VISIONS		
Task Number	Task Description	Billed To Date	Agreement Amount	Budget Remaining as of	Phase 2 Credit Amount
	Phase 2			tit for it	
Q	Programmetic CEQA and NEPA Documents				
6.1	CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Description	\$583.00	\$16,660.00	\$16.077.00	\$16.027.00
6.2	Preliminary Programmatic Initial Study Checklist	\$0.00	\$7,110.00	\$7.110.00	\$7 110 00
6.3	1st Admin Draft Programmatic IS/EA	\$30,059.00	\$110,010.00	\$79.951.00	\$79.951.00
6.4	2nd AdminDraft Programmatic IS/EA	\$0.00	\$5,631.00	\$5.631.00	¢1.5,531.00
6.5	Screen-Check & Public Review Draft Programmatic 1S/EA	\$0.00	\$2.472.00	\$2 472.00	\$2,52±.00
6.6	RTC & Prepare Programmatic Draft Final IS/EA	\$0.00	\$9.712.00	\$9 712 00	\$2,47,2,00
6.7	Prepare Final IS/EA	\$0.00	\$5.314.00	\$5.314.00	55,712,00
7	CEQA/NEPA Meetings and Project Management			50'-7 T4:00	55,514.00
7.1	County Staff/Consultants Meetings	\$7,726.75	\$8,833.00	\$1.106.25	¢1 106 25
7.2	Conference Calls	\$5,003.00	\$5,003.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7.3	Project Management	\$2,030.25	\$6.975.00	\$4 944 75	\$4.044.7E
	OPTIONAL			C1124-04-4	74,344.73
60	OPTIONAL TASKS				
0.1	NHPA Section 106 & Indian Trust Assets Compliance	\$0.00	\$6,065.00	\$6.065.00	\$6.065.00
TOTAL		\$45,402.00	\$183,785.00	\$138.383.00	\$138 383 00
				20.5000000	החיכסניסבדל

<u> </u>					,	Dordee 5	Device Deffit & American		100		No. of Concession, Name of Street, or other Designation, Name of Street, or other Designation, Name of Street,							
				Revised B	ed Budget for Ph	Tase 2: Envir	ommental D	ocumentatî	Phase 2: Environmental Documentation CEOA/NEPA (FIR /FA)	PA (FIR/EA								
		-	758	10 1	_		_				-							
<u></u>	•	dully, Princi Jynayna, Sor Recientiel	CINT BENEVIN	pjaktanihi	1xitraylas	18timeta2			y, DW Alley	Ďi	Engliteara	Hydrotogics 	triatione					
	Task Description	asiniot) Thint		प भ्यातक		inplatesA Systemistra Systemis	aukirius	think/		hretion of three of	·.	i actribios		Houser	os a nin		Task Total for Revised Phase	Amount of Increase for Amendment No.
	Rates	5271 \$150	5125	S-CEAS	Н	L		282	+	-	<u> </u>	+	"	×а	<sub>PV</sub>	Sobinsk Totals	ĸ	ы
<u>E</u>	PHASE 2: Environmental Documentation CEOA/NEPA (EIR/EA)		-				ĺ					_		_				
	CPEDATFOR REPLACED TASKS IN EXHIBIT A - SCOPE OF SERVICESPANKENT PROVISIONS																	
9	CEDA and NEPA Deciments/Additions			1	,													5 4731 262 001
ä	1–1	2	161		ſ	·	•	,						1			\$ 293,507,00	ŀ
2	Child and Hydroteckal Engineering, America, Design and 30%, Plans for EPB			1	+	-	+	1		-		2	30,000 t	8	5,350.00	1 . At 410 m	П	
9	6.3 ICEOANEPA Project and Attentiones Description (assumes 2 destra)		22 IZ	+	ā	-	-	7 7	+	<u>.</u>	35.800 5	13,500	005,02 £	8	\$ 7,575.00	5 01,641,00		
d u	TATALLERO FERSINAL DESCRIPTION OF STATES OF ST	2	<b>X</b>	12	恒	z	62			-	-	-	44			5 10,092.00		
1									-	  -	<u> </u>	1	1	300	2 4500	\$ 13,589,00		
<u> </u>	Michigal Environment Environmental Softeen	7		45	ž	7			_	<u> </u>				•	ı	*		
L	Transacts and Mays for breasants Sections:	×	2	io l	9	9	26 2	T 2	L	_	-	<u> </u>				8907- 2		
L	Astronomy		+	1	•	<u>.</u>			-			  -	,	,	4	r 9,166		
	Air Ocality			7				2	-			_	<u>.</u>		,			
ا	Shabards Passocrass; Ternstrial	2	7	H	ģ					.,	2000		2,000	8	CO 600 E	1		
۲	Stotypical Physical Navine			2	9	2 2	•					<u> </u>	.,		ļ	200.22		
_].	Chitale Chings and Grandouse Gas Enississ;		-	9	×	1 12			4,000		-	-	*	2	\$ 1,200,00	\$ 75,805		
	Coltural Resources	2	•	٠	9	100	l			٠	7,000	\$	2000 2 2000	8	1	5 R.461	1	
۲	Geology and State	2	-	8	-	P		ļ	4	5,750	1		.,	£	1,725,00	ł٠-		
Ţ	HAZZATUS BING HAZZATUSUR MINISTRAS				20		l	l	-		+	2	"	9	900,00			
Ĺ	Control of the Control towns with the control of th		22	*	7.5	1	8		1	+		-	*	-	S	\$ 2346		
L	Chick Control of the	~	4	*	25				-		-	·L	-	a	3,000	\$ 14,395		
L	Putito Benesis and Utilities		-	9	-	ž	٥	3			B			San	4	2 2,000.7		
IJ	Socioeconsmiss / Eminumental Judice		-	7	+	22				-	-		l				-	
	Controlling and impressible and implements Contrigues of Resources	10	101	Ţ	2 4	3	\   	m			-					2967		
_[	Project Abstractives Analysis	2	20 24	22	ŧ	P			$\int$	.  -			2		5	2,822		Ì
	Contra specificate	+		1	1	<u> </u>	Ŀ	١,	-	-	2,000,1	1,500   3 7,0	7,000 \$ 3,500		90,000,1	S 17,850	<u> </u>	Ī
	Security Commenced of the Commenced				16	+	L	-	-		-	<u>'</u>		1	'		-	
L		-	\$	-	¥	8		Z	-		<del> </del>	1			7	\$ 3,666	-	
	Asset of Proceedings and Asset Management of the Party of	-	2				_	Ÿ	-		-			1	g	' !		
			1. W. T. T.	혉	<b>建新金属</b>	からかい 中 丁の大郎	THE PERSON	立立はちばれ	学者 はなながら	生なるのでは、 社会の政治	からない かんかい かんかん	P. Carlotte British Program	e e e e e e e e	BOX CONTRACTOR	200	2,157		
	Contract Con	をはいている。 のは、中国のでは、「ないでは、「ない」というない。 ないできない ないしょう できない ないかい かいかい かいかい かいかい かいかい かいかい かいかい か	2 1.7 2.7 45.		M. W. Carton	「佐田山」 本ではの	<b>建筑的建筑</b>	東北東の	各位を子が出る。			1	10.00			20.520.		
?	ICELAINEPA Meenings and Project Management/Additions											D .	100		BOS SEXTONOSTINOS CON	55,502,000		
17		8	32 32	-	-	_	֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓			-					i		\$ 38,353,00	
2		60				1	<u>'</u>		0007			u	41	'n	ul	\$ 16,223,58		
D.	Project Amagemen	12	8	-	-		1		ı		700. 2	206 S	100 \$ 1,550	20 20	\$ 250,50	5 7,777.50	+	
		3 420	1 5 38 184	\$ 19.182   \$	24,892   5	2 2 C	50 600 C 2 -NO	2 2		_].		-	5	2000	w	14.342.00		
·	Total thorsess for Amendment No. 2 to the PSA			·		ı	1	2000	0 0,100 5	2,750   5 40	40,200 5 21	21,750 5 48,800	D 5 121,650	0 \$ 2,020	\$ 22.5		\$ 331.954.00	
																	s	153,571,00

### PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services / work products / deliverables under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted when the work product is complete, shall identify the document or work product being delivered and shall include the following:

### 1. Invoice Coversheet

	tal Impact Repor	t for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area a Janagement Plan (RFP #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2	nd
Date:		Invoice No	
Original Agreement Te	rm: April 23,	2013 – April 23, 2014	
Original Agreement An Amendment No. 1: Amendment No. 2:		n of Term to April 23, 2015	
This Invoice:	Phase 2	Environmental Documentation CEQA/NEPA (EIR/EA)	
6.0		CEQA and NEPA Documents/Additions	
6.1	\$48,416.00	Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for SRPS	
6.2	\$61,641.00	Civil and Hydrological Engineering, Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for EPB	
6.3	\$10,892.00	CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Description (assumes 2 drafts)	
6.4	\$13,589.00	Draft and Final NOP/Noticing/Scoping Meeting	
6.5		1 <sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft EIR/EA	
•	\$4,668.00	Introduction, Executive Summary	
	\$9,188.00	Affected Environment/Environmental Setting	
		Impacts and Mitigated Measures Sections:	
	\$4,149.00	- Aesthetics	
•	\$7,725.00	- Air Quality	
	\$11,353.00	- Biological Resources - Terrestrial	
	\$15,805.00	- Biological Resources - Marine	
	\$8,481.00	- Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Emissions	
	<i>\$14,178.00</i>	- Cultural Resources	
	\$8,811.00	- Geology and Soils	
	\$2,345.00	- Hazards and Hazardous Materials	
	\$14,989.00	- Hydrology/Water Quality/Sea Level Rise	
	\$5,569.00	- Land Use/Consistency with Plans/Recreation	
	\$3,775.00	- Noise	
	\$3,135.00	- Public Service and Utilities	

- Socioeconomics/Environmental Justice

\$3,961.00

	\$7,813.00	<ul> <li>Cumulative and Irreversible and Irretrievable Commitment of Resources</li> </ul>	
	\$17,856.00	- Project Alternatives Analysis	
		Other Sections	
	\$3,666.00	- Permitting, Consultation and Coordination Section	
•	\$3,932.00	- List of Environmental Commitments	<del></del>
	\$2,157.00	- List of Preparers and Reviewers/References	
•	\$2,501.00	- Growth Inducing Impacts	
	\$3,006.00	- Effects Found to be Less Than Significant	
7.0		CEQA/NEPA Meetings and Project Management/Additions	
7.1	\$16,233.50	County Staff/Consultants Meetings	
7.2	\$7,777.50	Conference Calls	
7.3	\$14,342.00	Project Management	
Total of New Phase 2 Tasks:	\$331,954.00		
Credit for Replaced Phase 2 Tasks:	-\$138,383.00		
Total of Increase for Amendment No. 2:	\$193,571.00		
Remaining Balan	ce \$		
Approved as to W		ohn H. Ford, Planning Services Manager  Date	

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Jaime Martinez, Accounting Technician
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Finance Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-4829

### 2. Invoice Detail

Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding billing rates.

### ACORD \*\* CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

Date (MM/DD/YR) 11/7/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) PRODUCER CONTACT Jackie Riola NAME Heffernan Professional Practice Insurance Brokers PHONE FAX 714-361-7700 714-361-7701 License No. 0564249 (A/C,No,Ext): (A/C.No): RECEIVED **EMAIL** 6 Hutton Centre Dr., Ste 500 JackieR@heffins.com ADDRESS: Santa Ana, CA 92707 NOV 1 2 2013 NAIC# INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURED Citizens Insurance Co of America 31534 INSURER A: PUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN 36034 INSURER B: Hanover American Insurance Co Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. INSURER C: Continental Casualty Co 20443 947 Cass St., Ste 5 INSURER D: Monterey, CA 93940 INSURER E: INSURER F: REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS POLICY FEE POLICY EXE ADDL INSR POLICY NUMBER LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 GENERAL L LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED £500,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) OCCUR OB3916991202 09/01/13 09/01/14 \$5,000 CLAIMS-MADE Α PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER POLICY X PROJECT S COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ANY AUTO ΞA SCHEDULED 09/01/13 09/01/14 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ ALL OWNED AUTOS OB3916991202 PROPERTY DAMAGE NON-OWNED \$ Х HIRED AUTOS Х (Per accident) AUTOS \$ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE £ UMBRELLA LIAB AGGREGATE CLAIMS-MADE \$ **EXCESS LIAB** s DED RETENTION Ş WC STATU-WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY TORY LIMITS Y/N F.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 09/01/14 N/A WZ3916990602 09/01/13 В E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 (Mandatory in N.H.) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 Per Claim 11/05/14 C EEH276198480 11/05/13 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Aggregate \$2,,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) Projects as on file with the insured including but not limited to Big Str Erosion Control. County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are named as additional insureds on general liability policy-see attached endorsement. CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. County of Monterey 168 W. Alisal St., 2nd Fl. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Salinas, CA 93901

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

@1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

Policy Number:	OB3916991202	Insured:	DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES,
			INC.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

I. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:

- a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
  - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- b. This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or

- "personal and advertising injury";
- (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
- (3) To any lessor of equipment:
  - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
  - (b) if the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
- (4) To any:
  - (a) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased which takes place after the lease for that land expires; or
  - (b) Managers or lessors of premises if:
    - (i) The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
    - (ii) The "bodily injury". "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations. new construction demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or
- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and

advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to professional render anv services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any construction agreement or activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service. advice, expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to. the plan, conception, design, build, construct, assembly, development, safety, erection, formation. reconstruct. rehabilitation, repair, or any improvement made to real Construction also property. includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these However, this activities. exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

- c. Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- d. All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit – Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to SECTION III – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

### M. Other Insurance

### 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C - Who is An Insured, is

primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured except:

- For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured;
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When b.(2) below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b.(3) below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:

- (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
- (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional Insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
- (c) That is insurance purchased by the Additional Insured to. cover the Additional Insured's liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to Additional the Insured temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner: or
- (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

### III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per Project)

a. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D.
 Liability and Medical Expenses
 Limits of Insurance under Section
 II – Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.

- b. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section II -Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - Does not include any location listed in the Declarations.

### IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III – Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# **COUNTY OF MONTEREY**

PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 06-17-2014

3000 0000004959 ឧ

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE. IMPORTANT

>mхоок Д 49 &	7 Cass	DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES 947 Cass Street Ste 5 Monterey CA 93940	S PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION H INSPECTION P 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	B PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL 1 168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	-3
VE	NDOR N	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	DELIVERY DATE: F.O.B.:		
ITEM QU	QUANTITY	UNIT COMMODITY CODE	TEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE   SALES TAX	EXTENDED PRICE
		PURCH DESC: THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO. 1. THIS IS TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON AREA AND A CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  (MYA *844)	DESCRIPTION  DESCR	MENT NO. 1. THIS IS TO N THE CARMEL RIVER	
<del></del> .		THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IS FROM 04/23/13 - 04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00	04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00		
		THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS VALID FROM 07/01/13 - 06	06/30/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$305,927.55.		
oʻ 	0.0	**************************************	AGREEMENT BY \$193,571.00 PER AMENDMENT NO. 98.55 AND THE AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED \$5		
	<u> </u>	vc (Not Othrwise Classified FRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL	) ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON	00. 00. NOO5.	499,498.55
		001 - 1050 - 8038 - CAO017 - 6613	- 499498.55		_
	E SHADI	O BOWE ARE GOD MONITEDEN ON MINISTER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR			
:	) 5 0	THE STATE TOWN AND FIRE TOOM IN DEPARTMENT ORE	SE ONLY	ORDER TOTAL	11 007 007

All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and other electronic procurements made with the County unless otherwise noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/admin/terms\_conditions.htm AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

PRINT DATE: 06/23/14

PAGE NUMBER:

Ŗ

499,498.55

ORDER TOTAL

TELEPHONE:

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION

## AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment and Initial Study for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1"), and June 13, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2", including Exhibit A-1 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the Project has been completed; and

WHEREAS, tasks identified in Phase 2 of the Project are underway; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow for completion of negotiations between the Parties to add newly identified tasks to Phase 2 associated with completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2016 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow additional time for completion of negotiations between the Parties for the addition of newly identified tasks associated with completion of the Project.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

- 2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 3. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

4.	The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are Amendment No. 3.	incorpoi	rated into the Agreement and this
IN WIT	TNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have nent as of the last date opposite the respective s	e execut	ed this Amendment No. 3 to the es below:
COUN	TY OF MONTEREY	CONT	RACTOR*
Ву:	Contracts Armichasing Officer Agent	<u>I</u>	Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. Contractor's Business Name
Date: _	4/28/15	Ву:	(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
		Its:	Denise Duffy President (Printed Name and Title)
		Date:	4/7/15
///	yed as to Form and Legality of the County Connsel	Ву:	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Ву:///	Deputy County Counsel	Its:	Denise Duffy Secretary (Printed Name and Title)
Date: _	4-22-15	Date:	4/1/15
Approv	ed as to Fiscal Provisions		
Ву: _	Auditor Controller		
Date: _	427-15		
Approv	red as to Indemnity. Insurance Provisions		

Approved as to indemnity, insurance Provisions

By: Risk Management

Date:

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

### ACORD ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 11/6/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER CONTACT Jackie Riola Heffernan Professional Practice Insurance Brokers NAME: PHONE FAX License No. 0564249 714-361-7700 714-361-7701 (A/C,No,Ext): (A/C,No); 6 Hutton Centre Dr., Ste 500 JackieR@heffins.com ADDRESS: Santa Ana, CA 92707 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURED Citizens Insurance Co of America INSURER A: 31534 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. INSURER B: Hanover American Insurance Co 36034 INSURER C: Continental Casualty Co 947 Cass St., Ste 5 20443 INSURER D: Monterey, CA 93940 INSURER E INSURER F: **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL INSR INSR SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR GENERAL L LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$500,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR х OB3916991203 09/01/14 09/01/15 MED EXP (Any one person) \$5,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$1,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,000 GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000 POLICY X PROJECT \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$1,000,000 (Ea accident) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) SCHEDULED ALL OWNED AUTOS x OB3916991203 09/01/14 09/01/15 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED Х PROPERTY DAMAGE Х HIRED AUTOS \$ \$ UMBRELLA LIAB Х х OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$1,000,000 Α EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE OB3916991203 09/01/14 09/01/15 AGGREGATE \$1,000,000 DED RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WC STATU-OTH-Y/N TORY LIMITS ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,000 В N/A WZ3916990603 09/01/14 09/01/15 (Mandatory In N.H.) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000,000 Per Claim \$2,000,000 C EEH276198480 11/05/14 11/05/15 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Aggregate \$2,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Re: Carmel Lagoon Project. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insured (primary) on General Liability and additional insured Automobile Liability policies if required by written contract per attached endorsement. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH County of Monterey THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Resource Management Agency AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Policy Number: OB3916991203 Insured: DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### **BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM**

I. Additional Insured by Contract,
Agreement or Permit

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:

- a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
  - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- b. This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or

- "personal and advertising injury";
- (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
- (3) To any lessor of equipment:
  - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
  - (b) If the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
- (4) To any:
  - (a) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased which takes place after the lease for that land expires; or
  - (b) Managers or lessors of premises if:
    - (i) The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
    - (ii) The "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations, new construction demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or
- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and

advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any construction agreement activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service, advice, expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to. the plan, conception, design, build, construct, assembly, development, safety, erection, formation, reconstruct, rehabilitation, repair, or any improvement made to real property. Construction also includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these activities. However. exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

- c. Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- **d.** All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit – Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to **SECTION III – COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:** 

### M. Other Insurance

### 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional Insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C -- Who is An Insured, is

primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II — LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured except:

- (1) For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured;
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When b.(2) below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in **b.(3)** below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis;

- (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
- (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional Insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
- (c) That is insurance purchased by the Additional Insured to cover the Additional Insured's liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to the Additional Insured temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner; or
- (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- (1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

### III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per Project)

a. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance under Section II – Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.

- b. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section II -Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - i. Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - ii. Does not include any location listed in the Declarations.

### IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III – Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 05-07-2015

3000 0000004959 8

TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE. ξ

PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL

PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION

**DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES** 

947 Cass Street Ste 5

>WZOOK

Monterey CA 93940

168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR

ω<sub>Σ</sub>-α ⊢0

INSPECTION

SALINAS CA 93901

168 W. ALISAL ST 2ND FLOOR

SALINAS CA 93901

IMPORTANT	
THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MI APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS	ND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MI INGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS

	VENDOR NUMBE	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	90	DELIVERY DATE:	F.O.B.:		
ITEM	QUANTITY	TIND	COMMODITY CODE	TEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ICE SALES TAX	EXTENDED PRICE
	3478	PURCH DESC: THE PROVIDE A PROVIDE A PROVIDE A MEEA A (MYA *844)	PURCH DESC: THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO. 1. THIS IS TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON AREA AND A CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN (MYA *844)	O EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREE ENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PR TORATION AND MANAGEMENT PI	MENT PER AMENDMENT NO. OJECTS LOCATED IN THE CAF	1. THIS IS TO RMEL RIVER	
	芒	HE TERM OF TH	THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IS FROM 04/23/13 - 04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$353,100.00	04/23/15 AND SHALL NOT EXCEE	D \$353,100.00		
	Ē	IIS PURCHASE	THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS VALID FROM 07/01/13 - 06/30/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$305,927.55.	3/30/14 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED	\$305,927.55.		
	*	HIS CHANGE OF	THIS CHANGE ORDER***********************************	AGREEMENT BY \$193,571.00 PEF 98.55 AND THE AGREEMENT SHA	R AMENDMENT NO. 2. ALL NOT EXCEED \$546,671.00		
	# 3 S # \$	THIS PURCHASE # 3 THIS IS TO P CARMEL RIVER L (MYA *844) THE TERM OF TH	######################################	THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AME SLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND IN RISTER STORATION AND IN LISTER STACKER S	ENDMENT NO STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCA MANAGEMENT PLAN D	TED IN THE	
	THE SHADED F	ROWS ARE FOR	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE	JSE ONLY		ORDER TOTAL	
All Vend	dors are required	to review the Mon	All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and other electronic procurements made with the County unless otherwise	which apply to all contracts, purchase or	ders, and other electronic procuremen	nts made with the Count	y unless otherwise

TELEPHONE: CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901 COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/admin/terms\_conditions.htm EMAIL: AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524 PRINT DATE: 05/12/15

Р PAGE NUMBER:

N



# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PURCHASE ORDER

S
£
$\sim$
$\sim$
ν.
Ε.
٣
C
Ö
쁘
Н,
⋖
a
œ
ш
$\overline{}$
Œ.
О
_

3000 0000004959 00

## IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE.

>mz000	DENISE L 947 Cass	DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES 947 Cass Street Ste 5	S PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION H INSPECTION P 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	B PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL 1 168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	SAL
۷	Monterey VENDOR N	Monterey CA 93940  VENDOR NUMBER: CV00001806	O DELIVERY DATE: F.O.B.:	0	
ITEM	11 -	UNIT COMMODITY CODE	TEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE SALES TAX	EXTENDED PRICE
<del>/</del>	0.0	92642 COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL AS MSDS: Not Required 001 - 1050 - 8038 - CA0017 - 6613 -	ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON - 499498.55	.00 .00 AGOON	499,498.55
	THE SHAD	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	ORDER TOTAL	499,498.55

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and condutors withou apply to all condutors, purchase orders, noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/admin/terms\_conditions.htm AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524 PRINT DATE: 05/12/15

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

TELEPHONE:

N ĥ 2 PAGE NUMBER:

File ID A 15-346 No. 29



### **Monterey County**

168 West Alisai Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

### **Board Order**

Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to include new additional tasks to complete the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documentation process which includes preparation of the First Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and the Final EIR for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) #2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2, in the amount of \$277,883 for a total amount not to exceed \$824,554, and extend the term to December 31, 2016; and
- b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or his designee to execute Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount. Permit Type: PD060228/Carmel Lagoon Area (REF120051)Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) #2012-CRL-1)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of October 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 78 for the meeting on October 13, 2015.

Dated: October 13, 2015 File ID:A 15-346

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Wanise Hancock

## AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA) and Initial Study (IS) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and a Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, "Project"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1") to extend the term to April 23, 2015, June 13, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2", including Exhibit A-1 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to revise the original scope of the Agreement to provide for a Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) rather than a Programmatic BA and IS as the most efficient environmental document for completion of Phase 2 of the Project, and April 23, 2015 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3") to extend the term to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, \$27,500 from Task 6.5, 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA), is reallocated to a new task, Task 6.1.1 under Task 6.1, Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic Road Protection Study (SRPS) as included in Exhibit A-2 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documentation process which includes preparation of the First Administrative Draft EIR that requires coastal engineering work associated with Scenic Drive, preparation of conceptual monitoring plan, and conceptual revision to the Interim Sandbar Management Program (ISMP), and the Final EIR which includes response to comments; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2016 and to increase the amount by \$277,883 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

### NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, "Services to be Provided" to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 2, "Payments by County" to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$824,554.

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to December 31, 2016, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

- 4. Amend paragraph 4, "Additional Provisions/Exhibits", by adding "Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions".
- 5. Exhibit A-2, attached hereto is hereby incorporated into the Agreement.
- 6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 7. This Amendment No. 4, including Exhibit A-2, shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 8. The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 4.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONT	RACTOR*
By: Mully Age Contracts/Purchasing Officer		Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. Contractor's Business Name
Date: 19 October 2015	Ву:	(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
	Its:	Dentse Duffy Presiden (Printed Name and Title)
	Date:	9/23/15
Approved as to Form and Legality	By:	(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, PPO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: Deputy Counsel	Its:	Denize DHy, Secretar (Printed Name and Title)
Date:	Date:	9/23/15
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions		
By:  Auditor/Controller		•
Date: 455		
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions		
By:		
Risk Management		

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

### To Agreement by and between County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as "County" and

Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "DD&A"

### A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.1 DD&A shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

PHASE 2 Fiscal Year (FY) 13/14 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)/NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA)

Task 6.1: Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for Scenic Road Protection Study (SRPS)

Task 6.1.1 Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional planning level analysis for two (2) additional SRPS armoring alternatives is needed from Coastal Engineering (subcontractor) at a cost of \$25,000 plus \$2,500 administration fee (10%), for a total cost of \$27,500.

Task 6.5: 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA)

Due to unanticipated circumstances additional work is needed under Task 6.1. A total cost of \$27,500 is subtracted from Task 6.5 and added to Task 6.1.1.

PHASE 2 FY 15/16 Funds: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

### 1<sup>ST</sup> ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR

Task 6.2: Civil and Hydrological Engineering, Analysis, Design and 30% Plans for the Ecosystem Protection Barrier (EPB)

Task 6.2.2 Balance Hydrologics, Inc. (subcontractor) to prepare a conceptual Monitoring Plan for incorporation into the Delayed EPB Alternative at a cost of \$7,500, plus \$750 administration fee (10%) for a total cost of \$8,250.

Task 6.3: CEQA/NEPA Project and Alternatives Description

Task 6.3.1 CEQA/NEPA Alternatives – Rewrite and incorporate additional design work and proposed changes to the alternatives in the current project description at a total cost of \$19,250.

Task 6.5: 1st Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Task 6.5.1 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) completion – Due to unanticipated circumstances, additional work funded under Task 6.1.1 (described above) results in a shortfall of funds to complete Task 6.5. A total of \$27,500 is needed to complete this task.

Task 6.5.2 Air Quality, Greenhouse Gas, and Noise Studies - Ambient Air Quality and Noise Consulting (subcontractor) to prepare air quality, greenhouse gas, and noise impact assessments for the project. Cost from subcontractor is \$16,385 plus \$1,639 DD&A administration fee (10%) for a total cost of \$18,024.

Task 7.3: Project Management

Task 7.3.1 Project Management for 1<sup>st</sup> Admin Draft EIR – DD&A has exhausted DD&A's budget for project management. This is a result of extensive communication and coordination with project team and project proponent related to controversy about the Preferred Alternative and the alternatives analysis. As the project continues to increase in controversy and may likely suffer from litigation in the future, the cost for DD&A to complete this task is \$6,977.

Total Cost Estimate for the completion of the  $\mathbf{1}^{st}$  Administrative Draft EIR is \$80,000.

### 2<sup>ND</sup> ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR.

DD&A is currently contracted by the County to prepare the 1<sup>st</sup> Administrative Draft EIR under CEQA for the project.

The following scope and budget details the tasks necessary to complete the CEQA documentation process for this project. This includes the preparation of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft, the Draft EIR for public review, and the Final EIR, which includes response to comments.

Task 6.6: Prepare 2<sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft EIR

After review of the 1st Administrative Draft EIR by the County, DD&A will respond, as necessary, and revise the document based on the comments received. The document will then be provided electronically to selected regulatory and resource agencies (at the discretion of the County) for their review and comment. Total cost to complete this task is \$34,196, which will be broken out as follows:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This scope and budget assumes that the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) will be the Federal lead agency and that the ACOE will not request or require significant revisions of the Administrative Draft EIR for compliance with NEPA regulations. Additional hard copies and CD copies that may be requested by Federal or State agencies is unknown at this time and is not included in this scope or budget.

- Whitson Engineers \$3,000
- Balance Hydrologics \$500
- Moffat & Nichols \$5,000
- DD&A \$25,696 (personnel and expenses \$24,829; direct cost administration at 10% \$867)

### Task 6.7: Prepare Screen Check and Public Review Draft EIR

DD&A assumes that the County and selected regulatory and resource agency staff will provide one (1) set of written comments each on the Administrative Draft EIR, either in letter form or on a single copy of the document.<sup>2</sup> DD&A will then submit a Screen Check Draft (electronic version only) to the County, After review of the Screen Check Draft, DD&A will submit fifteen (15) CD copies. fifteen (15) hard copies of the Summary Form, and Notice of Completion of the Draft EIR to the State Clearinghouse for distribution for a 45-day public review period (per CEQA requirements). It is assumed that the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) will comply with the Federal lead agency's NEPA requirements for public distribution independently. DD&A will provide thirty (30) hard copies (plus one (1) unbound camera ready copy) to County for local distribution. DD&A will also provide ten (10) CDs containing the document files in Microsoft Word and Adobe Acrobat (pdf) formats. This scope assumes that all public mailings and posting of documentation, notices, etc. will be performed and paid for by the County, including posting in the local newspaper and with the County Clerk. Additional copies beyond those identified above are not included in this scope. Total cost to complete this task is \$16,537.

### Task 6.8: Draft Final EIR and Draft Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP)

Task 6.8.1 Response to Comments/Prepare Draft Final EIR - DD&A will respond to public comments received on the Draft EIR received during the 45-day review period. DD&A, in consultation with the County, will prepare formal responses to these comments. The comment letters and responses, as well as any necessary changes to the text of the Draft EIR, will be incorporated into the Final EIR<sup>3</sup>. DD&A will provide electronic copies of the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> This scope and budget includes incorporating regulatory and resource agency comments, assuming that comments do not require substantial revisions or additional technical analysis. Substantial revisions are anticipated to be avoided by early coordination with key agencies; however, DD&A cannot anticipate agency staffing changes, project description changes, or other changes in circumstances outside DD&A's control.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The budget estimate for preparation of the Draft Final EIR is \$49,109 and assumes no new technical analyses will be needed. This estimate is based on DD&A's experience for the quantity and nature of public comment that is reasonably anticipated for a project of this scope. DD&A will review public comments and determine if the volume or nature of public comment significantly exceeds what is reasonably anticipated for this project. If DD&A believes the volume or nature of comments are beyond what was reasonably anticipated, DD&A will provide the County a written request with justification and cost estimate to utilize funds from Task 8.0, Optional Tasks, to complete the task.

Draft Final EIR to the County for review and comment. Total cost to complete this task is \$49,109 and is broken out as follows:

- Whitson Engineers \$2,000
- Balance Hydrologics \$2,000
- Moffat & Nichols \$2,000
- DD&A \$43,109 (personnel and expenses \$42,495; direct cost administration at 10% \$614)

Task 6.8.2 Prepare Draft MMRP - DD&A will also prepare a Draft MMRP in accordance with CEQA and County requirements, including the identification all mitigation measures, and implementation and monitoring responsibility, timing, and schedule. DD&A will provide electronic copies of the MMRP to the County for review and comment. Total cost for DD&A to complete this task is \$7,366.

### Task 6.9: Prepare Final EIR and MMRP/Hearing Attendance

This task assumes DD&A will respond and incorporate one (1) single round of comments from the County on the Draft Final EIR and MMRP prior to preparation of the Final EIR and MMRP. The tasks required for project approval/EIR certification (e.g., preparation of staff reports, resolution, CEQA Findings/Statement of Overriding Considerations, etc.) and preparation, posting, and distribution of the notices (e.g., Notice of Determination) will be completed by DD&A in coordination with the County. DD&A will provide drafts of each of these documents to the County for review and comment prior to finalization. DD&A will provide ten (10) CDs and ten (10) hard copies of the Final EIR and MMRP to the County. This scope assumes that all public mailings and posting of documentation, notices, etc. will be conducted and paid for by the County, including County Clerk and California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) filing fees. Additional copies beyond those identified above are not included in this scope. DD&A will attend the public hearing for project approval and certification of the EIR and will be available to answer questions, as needed. DD&A will coordinate with the County to prepare and provide hearing and presentation materials; however, it is assumed that the County will be responsible for preparing and conducting the presentation. Total cost for DD&A to complete this task is \$29,470.

### Task 7.0: 2<sup>ND</sup> ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR AND FINAL EIR MEETINGS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT

### Task 7.1: Meetings

Task 7.1.1 County Staff/Consultant Meetings for 2<sup>nd</sup> Admin Draft and Final EIR - DD&A has included four (4) meetings at the County offices lead by the CEQA lead with up to two (2) DD&A staff participating in each meeting. Total cost to complete this task is \$10,399 and is broken out as follows:

- Whitson Engineers \$500
- Balance Hydrologics \$500
- Moffat & Nichols \$500
- DD&A \$8,899 (personnel and expenses \$8,741; direct cost administration at 10% \$158)

### Task 7.2: Conference Calls

Task 7.2.1 Conference Calls for 2<sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft and Final EIR-DD&A has included eight (8), one-hour phone calls lead by the County with up to two (2) DD&A staff participating in each call. Total cost to complete this task is \$8,749 and is broken out as follows:

- Whitson Engineers \$500
- Balance Hydrologics \$500
- Moffat & Nichols \$500
- DD&A \$7,249 (personnel and expenses \$7,096; direct cost administration at 10% \$153).

### Task 7.3: Project Management

Task 7.3.2 Project Management 2<sup>nd</sup> Administrative Draft EIR and Final EIR - DD&A will provide project management services, including subcontractor administration and management, status progress reporting and tracking, schedule and budget monitoring and reporting, and client/agency coordination. Total cost for DD&A to complete this task is \$8,969.

### Task 8.0: Optional Tasks

Task 8.1 Additional Response and Revisions to prepare Draft Final EIR – Due to the controversial nature of the proposed project, there is the potential that the estimated budget will not be sufficient to respond to public comments on the Draft EIR. DD&A will review the public comments received during the public review period and determine whether additional funds are needed to adequately respond and finalize the EIR. Since responses to public comments may require preparation of new or updated information or materials, additional meetings, and changes to the project, an optional task in the amount of \$33,089 may be necessary for the completion of the EIR. The optional tasks above shall not be provided by DD&A unless authorized in writing prior to by the County.

### Total Cost Estimate for the completion of the Draft and Final EIR is \$197,882.

A.2 DD&A shall produce the following deliverables (written reports, installed products, etc.) by the proposed dates indicated below. Any necessary modifications to these proposed dates must be discussed and coordinated in advance with the County.

Monthly Project Status Reports in an agreed upon format between DD&A and County, to include monthly updates to the Carmel Lagoon Project – EIR Milestones Timeline Revised Draft dated August 23, 2015 (attached).

All work under this Agreement shall be completed by DD&A by no later June 30, 2016 unless otherwise authorized by the County's written consent, contingent upon availability of funding.

All written reports and deliverables required under this Agreement must be delivered electronically in PDF format, or if needed, in Microsoft Word or Excel, as applicable. Documents requiring agency or public distribution, such as technical studies that will be submitted to relevant agencies as hardcopy documents, if not explicitly stated in the task descriptions within the scope of work, DD&A will print and send up to three hard copies, in addition to electronic copies of each deliverable to the following individual in accordance with the schedule above:

Melanie Beretti
Resource Management Agency Special Programs Manager
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency
168 West Alisal Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
Email: berettim@co.monterey.ca.us

### B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

### B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed \$277,883 for the performance of <u>all</u> things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services. DD&A's compensation for services rendered shall be based according to DD&A's 2015 Schedule of Rates effective through December 31, 2016 (attached) or in accordance with the following terms:

Expenses include photocopying, supplies, travel, reproduction, postage, phone, facsimile, materials, etc.

County and DD&A agree that DD&A shall be reimbursed for travel expenses during this Agreement. DD&A shall receive compensation for travel expenses as per the "County Travel Policy". A copy of the policy is available online at <a href="https://www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/policies.htm">www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/policies.htm</a>. To receive reimbursement, DD&A must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was expended and when.

DD&A warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this Agreement are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same individuals.

### B.2 DD&A'S BILLING PROCEDURES

Payment shall be based upon satisfactory acceptance of the work completed per task outlined in DD&A's monthly invoice and activity report.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments claimed by DD&A for services rendered if DD&A fails to satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: DD&A is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

				Mark De		Energinal	4 Budgetter Car hall impact Repo		on Amar Projec	a a							
	Tack Dascringion	Vitro Duffy, Isqlərit	tin Harwayne, Senior Project Manager	nesh Harwayne, Gentor Il sinnolo8tionnilet II	ii jefinələ Stramtsi'i	sanneloguer Patrialogueriat	insisise/ feitrelo8\tennsis	talisloaq8 818 solidger£	Administrative Aspensiv	Whitson Engineers	Balance Hydrologics	PMB ENT	aforialii Jahlolii	Expenses (see note ()	eo il almbA	Subtask Totals	ego, yse i
	in the second second	\$276	2	타		\$103	92		-								22.111212121212121212121
ž	PHASE2 FY 13/14 FUNDS															TOTAL	
9	6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CEGANIEPA- Let Admin Draft EIR																
<u>6</u>	Coastal Engineering Analysis, Design, and 30% Plans for Scenic Road Protection Study	94 in. 94 in. 95 94 .95 95 94 94		F 41177 23, 11, 1 23, 11, 1 23, 11, 1 23, 11, 1 24, 1	X 115 11 X 1		111414										\$ 27,500
9		97.00 97.01 97.01 98.01 98.01 98.01	Part of										\$ 25,000	39	2,500	\$ 27.500	
6	1st Admin Draft Elik EA		eris eris						Lair.								\$ (27,500)
	Funds shifted to Task 6.3.13															\$ (27,500)	
F	PHASE 2 FV 15/16/FUNDS - 1st Administrative Draft EIR															TOTAL	\$ 80,000
9,0	ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CEGAINEPA	91010	800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0		2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200			010									\$ 73,024
eg eg		1.74 2.74 2.74 2.74 2.74 2.74						1					F4. 12			2	\$ 8,260
8 22											\$ 7,500			0	750	8,250	
6.3	CEGANE	211							0								\$ 19,250
63.1		÷	22	8	9	30	98	e)	10	90			•	280 \$	8	19,250	
5,6	1st Admi						Alai							111			45,524
6.5													\$ 25,000	to .	2,500	5 27,500	
6.5.2		10.0		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	( 102 ( 103 ( 103				ALCO ALCO ALCO ALCO ALCO ALCO ALCO ALCO			\$ 16,385		.,	1,639	18,024	
2.0	Draft and	Land Land	0.07	200								0.00					\$ 6,977
7.3	7.3 Protest Management							1									226'9 \$
7.3	Additional Ptv Tasks	ř	28	42	NIIS NIIS NIIS NIIS NIIS	6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x			HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND COLUMN HIND HIND HIND HIND HIND HIND HIND HIN				•	28 2	£	226,977	
PHAS	£ 2 57 45/1								Supranda Sup	1000000 10000000 100000000000000000000						TOTAL	197,682
6.0	ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION CEDANNEPA										100						\$ 136,677
9.9	Prepare 2nd Administrative Draft EIR	to:	DE.	22	23	22	40	9	9 8	3,000	\$ 500	,	\$ 000 9 \$	S	798	34,198	\$ 34,196
2.9		. W	22	2	eg T	8	98	100	5				\$	\$ 071	32	\$ 16,537	\$ 16,637
8	Respond to Commenta/Prepare Draff Final EIR and Draft MWRP (please see			A A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P			Lizali Lizali	2 (4) 2 (4) 3 (4) 4 (4) 4 (4) 4 (4) 4 (4)	21/24 21/24 21/24 21/24								\$ 55,475
68.1		w	22	12	99	8	44	Š	22	2,000	\$ 2,000	•	\$ 2000 \$	135 \$	917	\$ 49,109	
6.8.2	2000	ių	9	80	100		26		*							5 7,366	
6.9	Prepare First EIR and MMRP/Hearing Attendance (see notes 2 and 3)	œ'	¥	Nr.	50	8	82	80	<b>9</b>				•	\$ 02)	12	\$ 29,470	\$ 29,470
2.0	Draft and Final EIR Meetings and Project Management	200	70.00			200				0.000					0.00		\$ 28,116
172	County Staff Consultants Meedings	27 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13	274	1341 4.41 4.41 4.41 4.41 4.42 4.44 4.44 4.		V 0									ALI		\$ 10,399
7.1.1		۲۵.	8	10		25.	α.	32	A) (	200	900 \$		\$ 200	\$ 00	158	656,01	
7.2	Confere	201) 201 201 201		Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally Pally	1117 1117 1117 1117 1117	7			.0.0					200			\$ 8,749
72.1		Ŋ	192			- 00		\$1200 11200	80	2 500	\$ 500		S 500 S	92	25	\$ B248	
73	Project Na				9:11/1 9:49/1 9:49/1 9:19/4 9:19/4	7. F1			PIII								\$ 8,969
er F		4	CI.	0			14. K. 12. Y. 12. Y. 12. Y. 13. Y. 13. Y. 13. Y. 13. Y. 14. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 15. Y. 16. Y. 16. Y. 17. Y. 18. Y. 18	11 12 1 22 1 22 1 22 1 22 1 22 1 23 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 24 1 24					99	<b>44</b>	4-	8,96	
2	optona	2000															\$ 33,089
1		4	24	2	92	9	120	25		S 1,500	\$ 2,000		1,500	152		33,089	\$ 33,089
		e o nan	e 24 9.01 e	-	e 02.36.3	S 25. 23.	A 24.5	\$ 240: \$4 57F	25.888	\$ 7.500	\$ 33,000	\$ 46,385	\$ 34,500 \$	1.242 \$	7,283		\$ 277.883
				***	i i i i i i i												
I																	

Expenses include: Protocopying, supplies, travel expenses (i.e., mileage to meetings), reproduction, possible, phone, floatimile, maturiats, etc. Unless otherwise noted or requested, DDAA assumes that all deliverables would be submitted electronically (in PDF furnat, or if needed Microscut Ward) only. The exceptions within a submitted electronically (in PDF furnat, or if needed Microscut Ward) only. The exceptions within a submitted electronically (in PDF furnat, or if needed with a submitted electronically control or in the electronic properties as hardopy downwards within a relative to the properties and a submitted electronically (in PDF with a submitted electronical properties and a submitted electronical properties and a submitted electronical properties are submitted electronically (in PDF with a submitted electronical properties are submitted they can be provided in a future phase or the builded to provide the included in those statics. Available information for issues are set of a submitted date or an electronical submitted as a required date or an electronical in the estatics. Available information for issues are set of a submitted date or an electronical in the set of a submitted of they can be provided in a future phase or the builded one or more of those studies. Available information for issues are set of a submitted of they can be provided in a future phase or the amended to include one or more of those studies. Available information for issues are set of a submitted of they can be provided in a future phase or the amended to include one or more of those studies. Available information for issues are set of a submitted or an electronical studies.



### Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

### 2015 SCHEDULE OF RATES

### **HOURLY PERSONNEL RATES**

Principal	\$215.00
Senior Project Manager/Engineering Specialist	\$180.00
Senior Project Manager	\$155.00
Senior Botanist	\$145.00
Senior Planner/Scientist II	\$145.00
Project Manager	\$135,00
Senior Planner/Scientist	\$125.00
Assistant Project Manager	\$113,00
Environmental Biologist	\$108.00
Associate Planner/Scientist	\$103.00
Assistant Planner/Scientist	\$ 92.00
GIS/Computer Specialist	\$ 98.00
Administrative Manager	\$ 81.00
Database/Designer/Graphics	\$ 75.00
Field Technician	\$ 65.00
Administrative Assistant	\$ 60.00

Direct reimbursable expenses are charged at DD&A cost, plus 10%. These expenses may include, but are not limited to: subconsultants, reproduction, courier, postage, long-distance phone, fax and cellular, mileage and field supplies.

Mileage will be charged at the current IRS mileage rate.

Above rates are effective through 12/31/16 and may be adjusted thereafter if the contract is extended beyond that date.

947 Cass Street, Sulte 5 • Monterey, CA 93940 • Tel: (831) 373-4341 • Fax: (831) 373-1417
Page 9 of 10

Carmel Lagoon Project - EIR Milestones Timeline									
Westernament of the second of	- Company - Comp	ift August 29, 2015	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O						
Milestona	Start Date	Date of Completion	Notes						
DD&A propages and submits Admits Praft Proport Description and Alternatives Matrix to County SMA and technical consultants	in progress	September 4, 2019							
County RMA and taximical consultant review	September 7, 2015	September 21, 2015	Assumes two week review period						
OD&A rovides Admin Draft Project Description and Alternatives.  Alerba: Subnill to Agencies.	Séptember 23, 2015	September 29, 2015	Assumer no mojor revisions						
Agency Review and Comment on Admin Draft Project Description and Alternatives Matrix	September 30, 2015	October 21, 2015	Assumes 3 weeks						
DDSA Propores 1st Administrative Draft Elli to County AMA	hi progross	Cottober 80/2015	In progress,						
internal Project Team Review and Comment	November 2, 2015	November 29, 2015	County RMA and Technical Constitants Review and Comment - assume 3 weeks						
DD&A-Prepares 2nd Administrativo Draft BR	November 24, 2105	December 8, 2015	DD&A Incorporates comments assume 2 weeks						
Regulatory and Resource Agency Opportunity to Review and Comment	December 9, 2015	January 8, 2016	Assumes 3 wanks and allows for a extra week due to holidays						
DB&A Propares Surcontineck and Public Draft Ejn/Mottoe	January 4, 2016.	Follmary 1, 2016	DD&A I receptorates conjunents and provides Semencheck to County RMA for approval prior to public distribution> assume-4 weeks.						
Braft £19 Public Review Portod	2-Fab-16	March 18, 2016	45-day public raylaw period						
DOSA Propates Draft Final EIR and MMRP	March 21 2016	April 78, 2018	Response to Comments/Revisions.toking may include meeting with the technical team, stakinkolders, and/or regulatory and resource agencies to a selection of the comments of th						
Internal Project Team Review and Comment	April 19, 2016	May 3, 2016	County RMA and Technical Consultants Review and Comment - assumes 2 Weaks						
DD&A Propares final Elit/MMRP and Draft CODA, Andlugs and Agentia terms	May 4, 2016.	aros (8) yelvi	DBANnorporates community assume? DIBANNIII prepara and/or assisting the County BMA will prepara and trems and GEOA Findings statumes 3 weeks						
County RMA Review and Communt on Draft CEQA Findings and Agonda Rems	May 26, 2016	June 9, 2016	Assumes 2 weeks						
DOAA Hinalizas CECA Hudings and Agenda Jama	7 June 10, 2018	Juny 21, 2018	Plat Agenda Hemboute by nion drifts Dusslay and week prior to PC. pleeting (assuming menting July 29, 2018)						
Distribute Fired EIR/MMRP to Contracting Parties	June 17, 2016	hme 17, 2018	No later than 10 days prior to approval (anticipated approval June 29, 2016)						
Perining Commission/Public Renering	June 29-2018	June 29, 2016.	Project Approval CRCA Cartification						
DD&A Prepares Draft NOD/County Files NOD	June 30, 2016	July 6, 2016	NGD filing required within 5 business days of project approval/CEQA cartification						

### ACORD ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 8/14/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). **PRODUCER** CONTACT Diana Chau NAME: SelectSolutions Insurance Services, LLC PHONE License# 0127711 714-361-7700 855-804-8449 (A/C,No,Ext): (A/C,No): 1350 Carlback Avenue FMAII dianac@heffins.com ADDRESS: Walnut Creek, CA 94596 **INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE** NAIC# INSURED INSURER A: Citizens Insurance Co of America 31534 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. **INSURER B:** Hanover American Insurance Co 36034

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE  DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Fa occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$500,000
Α	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	х		OB3916991204	09/01/15	09/01/16	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
							EACH OCCURRENCE  DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)  MED EXP (Any one person)  PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  GENERAL AGGREGATE  PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG  COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)  BODILY INJURY (Per accident)  PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)  EACH OCCURRENCE  AGGREGATE  X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS  E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE  E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT  PER Claim	\$1,000,000
					!		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PROJECT LOC							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							\$INCL IN GL
Α	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS			OB3916991204	09/01/15	09/01/16	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$
								\$
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			OB3916991204	09/01/15	09/01/16	AGGREGATE	\$1,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$0							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WZ3916990604	09/01/15	09/01/16	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in N.H.)	***		V42.0310330004	09/01/13	09/01/10	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		····				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
С	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY			EEH276198480	11/05/14	11/05/15		\$2,000,000 \$2,000,000

Re: Carmel Lagoon Project. The County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insured (primary) on General Liability policy if required by written contract per attached endorsement.

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey Resource Management Agency 168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Fl. Salinas, CA 93901 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Letter Truving

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

©1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

 Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:

- a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
  - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- b. This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or

"personal and advertising injury";

- (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
- (3) To any lessor of equipment:
  - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
  - (b) If the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
- (4) To any:
  - (a) Owners or other interests from whom land has been leased which takes place after the lease for that land expires; or
  - (b) Managers or lessors of premises if:
    - (i) The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
    - (ii) The "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal - and advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations. new construction demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or
- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of

advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any construction agreement activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service, advice, expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to. the plan, conception, design, build, construct, assembly, development, safety, erection, formation, reconstruct. rehabilitation, repair, or any improvement made to real property. Construction also includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these activities. However, this exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.

- c. Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- d. All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit – Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to SECTION III - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

### M. Other Insurance

### 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional Insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C - Who is An Insured, is

primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional Insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II — LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured. We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured except:

- For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured;
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When b.(2) below applies.

If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b.(3) below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

(1) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:

- (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
- (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional Insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
- (c) That is insurance purchased by the . Additional Insured cover the Additional Insured's liability as a tenant "property damage" premises rented to Additional the Insured temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner; or
- (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II – LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

### III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (Per Project)

a. For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance under Section II – Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.

- For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section II -Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - i. Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - ii. Does not include any location listed in the Declarations.

### IV. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III – Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 09-07-2016

New 0000012070 DO 3000

IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDE

		EXTENDED PR			150,000.		40,540.			190.540.1	
PLANNING & BLDG/ALISAL 168 W. ALISAL ST 2ND FLOOR SALINAS CA 93901		SALES TAX	O IN THE		00:		00:	хuai		ORDER TOTAL	
B PLANNING & BLD I 168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 9390		UNIT PRICE	JECTS LOCATE		00	LAGOON - 150000.00	8.	LAGOON 16 Acc	- 40540.10	O. O.	]
ION	F.O.B.:		MENT PER AMEN STUDY FOR PRO MANAGEMENT P			- Carmel River -		. CARMEL RIVER	1		
S PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION H INSPECTION J 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901 O	DELIVERY DATE:	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE EL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN MYA *844 TO REPLA			Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON d 174 - RMa015 - 6613 LRPLN GRMLAGOON - 1		Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON 16 Accrual d	- LAPLN GRMLAGOON	ONLY	
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES 947 Cass Street Ste 5 Monterey CA 93940	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	UNIT COMMODITY CODE	PURCH DESC: THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS ISSUED TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AGREEMENT PER AMENDMENT NO # 4 THIS IS TO PROVIDE A PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON AREA AND A CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN MYA *844 TO REPLACE DO *4959 16 Accusi Invoice	AND NOT TO EXCEED 277.883.00 FROM	92642	COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL / MSDS: Not Required 404 - 3000 - 8174 - RMA015 - 6613 -	92642	COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL / MSDS: Not Required	001 - 3000 - 8172 - RWA001 - 6613 -	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	
DENISE DUFFY & A 947 Cass Street Ste Monterey CA 93940	VENDOR NI.	QUANTITY			0.0		0.0			THE SHADI	
>#200%		TEM			~		7				

All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and other electronic procurements made with the County unless otherwise noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions and conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions and conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.co.monterey.com/</a> can be considered at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.com/">http://www.c

94.6000524	170000
TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NIMBER 94-6000524	
TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION:	
TAX EXEMP.	1 15

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 1488 Schilling Place Salinas CA 93901

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION

EMAIL:

PAGE NUMBER:

11. W. M. 7. 20

PRINT DATE: 12/14/16

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT

b



### **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

### Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12442

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Approved Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 with Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. to continue to provide services associated with completion of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals No. 2012-CRL-1) for Phases 1 and 2 to extend the expiration date from December 31, 2016 for eighteen (18) additional months through June 30, 2018, for a revised term from April 23, 2013 to June 30, 2018 with no change to the Agreement's not to exceed total amount of \$824,554;
- b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442; and
- c. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute future amendments to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12442 to extend the term beyond the original term authorized in Request for Proposals No. 2012-CRL-1 where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amount. Permit Type: PD060228/Carmel Lagoon Area (REF120051). Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan (Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 2012-CRL-1).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 6th day of December 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on December 6, 2016.

Dated: December 8, 2016

File ID: A 16-369

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Donise Clancoe

# AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on May 1, 2013 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide a Programmatic Biological Assessment (BA) and Initial Study (IS) for projects located in the Carmel River Lagoon Area and Carmel River Lagoon Restoration and Management Plan for Phases 1 and 2 (hereinafter, "Project") through April 23, 2014 for an amount not to exceed \$353,100; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 10, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1") to extend the term for one (1) additional year through April 23, 2015 with no increase in the Agreement's not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 13, 2014 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2", including Exhibit A-1 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the Agreement amount by \$193,571 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of \$546,671 to revise the original scope of the Agreement to provide for a Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (hereinafter, "services") for completion of Phase 2 of the Project with no extension to the Agreement's term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 23, 2015 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3") to extend the term for approximately fourteen (14) additional months through June 30, 2016 with no increase in the Agreement's not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 19, 2015 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 4", including Exhibit A-2 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through December 31, 2016 and to increase the Agreement amount by \$277,883 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of \$824,554; and

WHEREAS, services for the Project have not been completed due to delays in the cultural consultation, additional technical analysis and coordination with adjacent landowners; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete current services for the Project and further negotiate a scope to allow for completion of programmatic permitting requirements for the selected projects within the Project area; and

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for eighteen (18) additional months to June 30, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 5.

### NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 23, 2013 to June 30, 2018, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with Paragraph 6, "Payment Conditions", of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Project name, Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number 3000\*844, and associated Delivery Order (DO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) – Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 4. This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 5.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONT	RACTOR*
By:	I	Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer		Contractor's Business Name
Date: 12-9-16	Ву:	Denuse NH (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
	Its:	Denise Duffy, President
		(Printed Name and Title)
	Date:	10/27/16
·	Ву:	Deuse DH
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the County Countel		(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, <b>43</b> 0, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: // // Supply/	Its:	Denise Duffy, Secretary
Mary Grace Perry Deputy County Counsel		(Printed Name and Title)
Date:	Date:	10/27/16
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions		
By: Auditor/Controller		
Date:		
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions		
By:  Risk Management		
Date: *INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including I name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the significant contraction.	imited liabi gnatures of t	lity and non-profit corporations, the full legal two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a

Page 3 of 3

partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual

shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Carmel River Lagoon Area Projects
RMA – Planning
Term: April 23, 2013 – June 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: \$824,554



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/19/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Celtinosie iloidet in rien or andi	i elidoraement(a).				
PRODUCER .		CONTACT Diana Chau			
SelectSolutions Insuran	ce Services	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (866) 500-6359 FAX (A/C, No): (92	FAX (A/C, No): (925) 951-0077		
1350 Carlback Avenue		E-MAL ADDRESS: dianac@ppibselect.com			
Suite 100		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
Walnut Creek C	A 94596	INSURER A: Citizens Insurance Company of	31534		
INSURED		MSURERE: The Hanover American Insurance	36064		
Denise Duffy & Associat	es	INBURERC Continental Casualty Company	20443		
947 Cass Street		INSURER D :			
Suite 5		INSURER E:			
Monterey C	A 93940	INSURER F :			
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:16/1	17GL, BA, WC, UB, 15/16EO REVISION NUMBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSH LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
А	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	×		OB3916991205	9/1/2016	9/1/2017	EACH COCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es ocquirence) \$ MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000 500,000 5,000 1,000,000
	GEI	VIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO JECT LOC					ļ.	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000
A	AU'	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS			OB3916991205	9/1/2016	9/1/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea acotdent) BODILY INJURY (Per person)  BODILY INJURY (Per acoident)  PROPERTY DAMAGE  (Per acoident)  \$	INCI. IN GL
A	ж	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$ 0			OB3916991205	9/1/2016	9/1/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$	3,000,000
В	ANI ANI OFF	RIKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE I/OER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Indutory in NH) se, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A	<b>A</b>	WZ3916990605	9/1/2016	9/1/2017	X PER CHARACTER OTH- ELL EACH ACCIDENT \$ ELL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ ELL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
С	PF	OFESSIONAL LIABILITY			вен276198490	11/5/2015	11/5/2016	PER CLAIM AGGREGATE	\$2,000,00 \$2,000,00

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Carmel Lagoon Project. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insured (primary) on General Liability policy if required by written contract per attached endorsement.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency 168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Fl.	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Salinas, CA 93901	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	L Trevino/CHADII Lettor Freering

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEMENTARY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

- Additional insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. Who is An insured, Paragraph 4. is added as follows:
  - a. Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy. Such person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by;
    - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
    - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

but only with respect to:

- (3) "Your work" for the additional insured(s) at the location designated in the contract, agreement or permit; or
- (4) Premises you own, rent, lease, control or occupy.

This insurance applies on a primary basis if that is required by the written contract, agreement or permit.

- b. This provision does not apply:
  - (1) Unless the written contract or written agreement has been executed or permit has been issued prior to the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury";
  - (2) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy;
  - (3) To any lessor of equipment:
    - (a) After the equipment lease expires; or
    - (b) If the "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of the sole negligence of the lessor;
  - (4) To any:
    - (a) Owners or other Interests from whom land has been leased which takes place after the lease for that land expires; or
    - (b) Managers or lessors of premises if:
      - The occurrence takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
      - (ii) The "bodily Injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arises out of structural alterations, new

construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the manager or lessor; or

- (5) To "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services. This includes but is not limited to any professional services as an architect or engineer arising out of any construction agreement or activities under which any insured or anyone acting on any insured's behalf provides or provided service, advice, expertise or work. Construction includes, but is not limited to, the plan, conception, design, build, construct, assembly, development, safety, erection, formation, reconstruct, rehabilitation, repair, or any improvement made to real property. Construction also includes the hiring, supervision or management of any of these activities. However, this exclusion does not apply to liability arising out of an insured's presence at a jobsite that was not caused by professional activities listed in the above paragraph.
- c. Additional insured coverage provided by this provision will not be broader than coverage provided to any other insured.
- d. All other insuring agreements, exclusions, and conditions of the policy apply.
- II. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit Primary and Non-contributory

The following is added to SECTION III - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

- M. Other Insurance
  - 1. Additional Insureds

If you agree in a written contract, written agreement or permit that the insurance provided to any person or organization included as an Additional insured under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part C - Who is An insured, is primary and non-contributory, the following applies:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available to the Additional insured for a loss we cover under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, Paragraph 1., Business Liability our obligations are limited as follows:

### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary to other Insurance that is available to the Additional Insured which covers the Additional Insured as a Named Insured.

We will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional insured except:

- (1) For the sole negligence of the Additional Insured;
- (2) When the Additional Insured is an Additional Insured under another primary liability policy; or
- (3) When b.(2) below applies. If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the other insurance is also primary. Then, we will share with all that other insurance by the method described in b.(3) below.

### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

- (1) Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:
  - (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
  - (b) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to the Additional insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional Insured with permission of the owner;
  - (c) That is insurance purchased by the Additional insured to cover the Additional insured sliability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to the Additional insured or temporarily occupied by the Additional insured with permission of the owner; or
  - (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under SECTION II - LIABILITY, Part A. Coverages, 1. Business Liability to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- (1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

### c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

### III. Aggregate Limit of insurance (Per Project)

 For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance under Section II - Liability is amended by adding the following:

The General Aggregate Limit under D. Liability and Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance applies separately to each of "your projects" or each location listed in the Declarations.

- For purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions under Section ii - Liability is amended by adding the following:
  - a. "Your project" means:
    - Any premises, site or location at, on, or in which "your work" is not yet completed; and
    - ii. Does not include any location listed in the Declarations

### IV. Blanket Walver of Subrogation

Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in Section III - Common Policy Conditions is amended by the addition of the following:

We will waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization when you have agreed in a written contract, permit or agreement to waive any rights of recovery against such person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



# COUNTY OF MONTEREY PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 01-10-2017

Modified 0000012070 3000 ይ

# IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE.

Ξ.		RICE		8.		10		10
۔		EXTENDED PRICE		150,000.00		40,540.10		190.540.10
B PLANNING & BLDG/ ALISAL 1 168 W. ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901		UNIT PRICE   SALES TAX	344) BETWEEN DENISE DUFFY IMBER 31, 2016 TO JUNE 30, F \$224,554 TO CONTINUE TO PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE N FOR PHASES 1 AND 2 (RFP	00.	LAGOON - 150000.00	00.	LAGOON 16 Accrual	ORDER TOTAL
S PLANNING & BLDG/ INSPECTION H INSPECTION J 168 W. ALISAL ST., 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901	DELIVERY DATE: F.O.B.:	TEM DESCRIPTION	ROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) (MYA 3000 844) BETWEEN DENISE DUFF IONTEREY EXTENDS THE TERM OF THE PSA FROM DECEMBER 31, 2016 TO JUNE 30, IT INCREASAE FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$824,554 TO CONTINUE TO APLETION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR PHASES 1 AND 2 (RFP OM APRIL 23, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2018.		Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON d 174 - RMA015 - 6613 LRPLN &RMLAGOOM - 15		SSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LRPLN GRMLAGOON -	ONLY
DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES 947 Cass Street Ste 5 Monterey CA 93940	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000001806	UNIT COMMODITY CODE	PURCH DESC: AMENDMENT NO 5. TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (PSA) (MYA 3000 844) BETWEEN DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY EXTENDS THE TERM OF THE PSA FROM DECEMBER 31, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2018 WITH NO ASSOCIATED DOLLAR AMOUNT INCREASAE FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$824,554 TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH COMPLETION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CARMEL RIVER LAGOON AREA AND CARMEL RIVER LAGOON RESTORATION AND MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR PHASES 1 AND 2 (RFP # 2012-CRL-1). THE TERM OF THIS PSA IS FROM APRIL 23, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2018.	92642	COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified) EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL A MSDS: Not Required 494 - 3000 - 8174 - RMA015 - 6613 -	92642	COMM LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwise Classified)  EXTENDED DESC: PROGRAMMATIC BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND INITIAL STUDY - CARMEL RIVER LAGOON 16 Accrual MSDS: Not Required  MSDS: Not Required  001 - 3000 - 8172 - RMA001 - 6613 LRPLN GRMLAGOON - 1772 - RMA001 - 6613	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
DENISE DUFFY & A 947 Cass Street Ste Monterey CA 93940	VENDOR NU	QUANTITY		0.0		0.0		THE SHADE
>mzdor		ITEM		_		7		

All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and other electronic procurements made with the County unless otherwise noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at <a href="http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/cao/terms">http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/cao/terms</a> conditions, htm.

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524

TELEPHONE:

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION

EMAIL:

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 1488 Schilling Place, Salinas, CA 93901

R PAGE NUMBER:

PRINT DATE: 01/27/17